

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

# FOSUN 复星

## 復星國際有限公司

### FOSUN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

*(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)*  
(Stock Code: 00656)

## INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT (UNAUDITED) FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

### FINANCIAL SUMMARY

<i>In RMB million</i>	<b>2019</b>	<b>For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (restated)</b>
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>68,475.4</b>	43,511.8
Health	<b>16,465.4</b>	13,985.0
Happiness	<b>30,893.9</b>	13,541.3
Wealth	<b>21,476.9</b>	16,322.9
<i>Insurance</i>	<b>15,534.3</b>	11,314.5
<i>Finance</i>	<b>1,065.5</b>	1,330.5
<i>Investment</i>	<b>4,877.1</b>	3,677.9
Eliminations	<b>-360.8</b>	-337.4
<b>Profit attributable to owners of the parent<sup>note</sup></b>	<b>7,608.8</b>	6,858.3
Health	<b>865.1</b>	828.9
Happiness	<b>1,822.3</b>	981.7
Wealth	<b>4,921.4</b>	5,047.7
<i>Insurance</i>	<b>1,015.9</b>	1,078.6
<i>Finance</i>	<b>804.6</b>	658.6
<i>Investment</i>	<b>3,100.9</b>	3,310.5
<b>Earnings per share – basic (in RMB)</b>	<b>0.89</b>	0.80
<b>Earnings per share – diluted (in RMB)</b>	<b>0.89</b>	0.79

Note: Unallocated expenses are allocated to profit attributable to owners of the parent by ratio.

## BUSINESS OVERVIEW

The Group continued to upgrade operations and increase product competitiveness as a technology-driven consumer group, focusing on its Health, Happiness and Wealth Businesses, aiming to maintain a sustainable and healthy growth across the global business.

During the first half of 2019, the Group reported its best ever half year with a new record high for revenue of RMB68.48 billion, representing a year-on-year increase of 57%<sup>1</sup>, with a 5 year compounded annual growth rate of 16% from 2013 to 2018. Profit attributable to owners of the parent was RMB7.61 billion, representing a 11% year-on-year growth for the same reporting period, with a 19% compounded annual growth rate for the past 5 years from 2013 to 2018. Industrial Operating Profit<sup>2</sup> was RMB6.12 billion, representing a 52% year-on-year growth for the same reporting period.

During the Reporting Period, the top five contributors of revenue by subsidiaries were Fosun Pharma, Yuyuan, FTG, Fosun Insurance Portugal and Peak Reinsurance and together representing 83% of total revenue (in terms of the Group's consolidated financial statement). Year-on-year growth for the Reporting Period was 20% for Fosun Pharma, 35% for Yuyuan, 36% for FTG, 50% for Fosun Insurance Portugal and 16% for Peak Reinsurance.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group's total debt to total capital ratio was 53.2%, compared to 53.7% as of 31 December 2018. The Group's average cost of debt was 5.05% during the Reporting Period. As the Group has maintained a strong balance sheet in the long term and consistently improved asset liquidity by connecting more portfolio companies to the capital market, S&P Global Ratings revised outlook on the Company from stable to positive and affirmed a "BB" issuer rating in May 2019. The rating agency highlights that the Company has "a large and highly-diversified investment portfolio in wide ranging sectors and geographies" and "management team's positive track record in investment management", etc.

The Group's annualized ROE at the end of the Reporting Period was 13.6%, representing a growth of 0.8 percentage point compared with the ROE of 2018. The average ROE is 13.4% from 2014 to the first half of 2019. In the first half of 2019, the Group's earnings per share ("EPS") was RMB0.89 per share, representing a year-on-year growth of 11%. The Group's compounded annual growth rate for EPS over the past 5 years is 13%. The Group's book

---

<sup>1</sup> After adjusted by the impact of Yuyuan's revenue consolidated into the financial statements of the Group upon completion of the reorganization in the second half of 2018, and the major acquisitions of La Positiva, Baihe Jiayuan and Wolford, etc., the revenue in the first half of 2019 increased by 25% compared to the same period of 2018.

<sup>2</sup> Industrial Operating Profit includes profit from operational subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates which are under equity method.

value per share (“BVPS”) at the end of the Reporting Period was HKD15.27, representing an increase of 5% compared with the BVPS as of 31 December 2018. The Group’s compounded annual growth rate for BVPS over the past 5 years is 15%.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, the adjusted net asset value (“adjusted NAV”) per share, assessed by management was HKD25.02, representing an increase of HKD0.18 from the adjusted NAV per share recorded as of 31 December 2018.

Following the strong financial results in the first half of 2019, the Board has recommended an interim dividend of HKD0.13 per share to its shareholders for the first time.

### **Industry revenue continues to grow; 5 year compounded annual growth rate for total revenue reached 16% from 2013 to 2018**

From the perspective of product lines, during the Reporting Period, revenue of pharmaceutical, medical and health services, and medical equipment and diagnosis of Health Business represents 66%, 23% and 11% of the total Health Business revenue of the Group, respectively; revenue of branded consumer goods and tourism and culture of Happiness Business represents 71% and 29% of the total Happiness Business revenue of the Group, respectively; revenue of household finance, corporate finance and investment of Wealth Business represents 55%, 22% and 23% of the total Wealth Business revenue of the Group, respectively.

#### **Health Business**

- In February 2019, “Rituximab Injection” (Hanlikang<sup>®</sup>) researched and developed by Shanghai Henlius was approved by the National Medical Products Administration, which is the country’s first domestically developed biosimilar to receive permission for marketing, mainly used in the treatment of non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma, and it has been included in the National Reimbursement Drug List.
- For the first half of 2019, Fosun United Health Insurance’s income generated nationwide increased rapidly by 607% year-on-year, leveraging synergies within the Fosun ecosystem.

#### **Happiness Business**

- FTG’s recorded a profit attributable to owners of shareholders of RMB490.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019, as compared to the net loss of approximately RMB254.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018. The turnaround was mainly due to the strong performance of the resort operation business and tourism destination business.

- Wolves made encouraging progress during the Reporting Period. It has won the seventh place in the Premier League 2018/2019, and won the championship in Premier League Asia Trophy 2019.

#### Wealth Business

- Fidelidade completed, at the beginning of 2019, the acquisition of 51% equity interest in La Positiva, a leading player in the Peruvian insurance market. The acquisition was Fosun Insurance Portugal's first move into Latin America and an essential step in the international expansion strategy of Fosun Insurance Portugal.
- H&A achieved a digital transformation and opened up to the Chinese market under Fosun's platform and improved its automatic operation efficiency, with profitability ranking the first among private banks in Germany.
- In May 2019, the Group completed the acquisition of FFT, a German based provider of automated and flexible production line solutions for global customers.
- In July 2019, the Group signed a contract to invest in Tenax Capital Limited<sup>3</sup>, a Europe's boutique asset management company.

As part of the Company's continued transformation into the development model of "Industry Operations + Industrial Investment", the Company appointed Mr. Wang Can as Chief Growth Officer to further promote the "iron triangle strategy" (product and branding + membership and marketing + smart mid-offices), which will allow the Company to strengthen its mid-offices capacity, and to further implement the strategy of "1 + N" product lines.

#### Outlook

For the rest of 2019, while the Group remains cautious of the volatile global markets, the Group is also confident in the stable growth of its core operations and its ability to continue delivery value to its shareholders. Over the medium-term, the Group operates three business lines in Health, Happiness and Wealth, to build up a technology-driven consumer group and continue to improve its operations and product competitiveness. The Group will focus on improving the ROE between its businesses and ecosystems, focusing on superior products, branding, operational efficiency and synergies. In the long run, the Group will envisage running its "1 + N" product lines, creating world-class products for 1 billion families around the world.

---

<sup>3</sup> This transaction has not been closed yet.

# MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

## BUSINESS REVIEW

As at the end of the Reporting Period, total assets of the Group amounted to RMB681,510.1 million, representing an increase of approximately 6.7% from the end of 2018. During the Reporting Period, profit attributable to owners of the parent of the Group amounted to RMB7,608.8 million, representing an increase of approximately 10.9% over the same period in 2018.

## ASSET ALLOCATION OF THE GROUP

Unit: RMB million

Segment	Total assets as at 30 June 2019	Total assets as at 31 December 2018 (restated)	Change from the end of 2018
<b>Health</b>	90,101.6	86,877.6	3.7%
<b>Happiness</b>	157,809.1	143,824.3	9.7%
<b>Wealth</b>	447,165.0	424,081.4	5.4%
Insurance	204,115.6	185,550.3	10.0%
Finance	71,896.8	76,530.8	-6.1%
Investment	171,152.6	162,000.3	5.6%
<b>Eliminations</b>	-13,565.6	-15,899.5	N/A
<b>Total</b>	681,510.1	638,883.8	6.7%

## Corporate Structure<sup>1 2</sup> (as of 30 June 2019)

Health			Happiness			Wealth			
Pharmaceutical	Medical Services & Health Management	Health Products	Tourism & Leisure	Fashion	Consumer & Lifestyle	Insurance	Finance	Investment	
Fosun Pharma 37.87%	Fosun United Health Insurance 20%	Babytree <sup>4</sup> 21.76%	FTG <sup>7</sup> 81.07%	LANVIN 65.60%	Yuyuan 68.58%	Fosun Insurance Portugal <sup>13</sup> 84.9884%	Fosun Hani Securities 100%	Fosun Capital 100%	Nanjing Nangang 60%
Sinopharm	Chancheng Hospital	Silver Cross 87.23%	Club Med	Tom Tailor <sup>8</sup> 35.35%	Tsingtao Brewery <sup>11</sup> 17.97%	AmeriTrust 100%	H&A 99.91%	IDERA 98%	Besino Environment 98.81%
Gland Pharma	Luz Saúde <sup>3</sup> 99.85%	Sanyuan Foods <sup>5</sup> 20.45%	Atlantis Sanya	Wolford 58.45%	AHAVA <sup>12</sup> 100%	Peak Reinsurance <sup>14</sup> 86.51%	BCP 27.25%	Cainiao 6.71%	Hainan Mining 51.57%
Sisram Med	Starcastle Senior Living 100%	St Hubert <sup>6</sup> 98.12%		Caruso <sup>9</sup> 73.78%	Baihe Jiayuan 69.18%	Pramerica Fosun Life Insurance 50%	Mybank 25%	Bund Finance Center 50%	FFT <sup>15</sup>
We Doctor				St. John <sup>10</sup> 70%	Wolves 100%	Yong'an P&C Insurance 40.68%	Guide 69.14%	28 Liberty 100%	

Notes:

1. This simplified corporate structure illustrates the key investments of the Group only. The equity percentage reflects the total direct shareholdings held by the Group, associates, joint ventures and funds managed by the Group as of 30 June 2019.
2. The companies marked in the dotted-line borders are invested by Fosun Pharma. For specific information, please refer to the disclosure of Fosun Pharma. The companies marked in the shaded boxes are invested by FTG. For specific information, please refer to the disclosure of FTG. The companies marked in the double-line borders are invested by the joint venture of the Company, Nanjing Nangang.
3. The Company and Fidelidade held 49% and 50.85% equity interest in Luz Saúde, respectively. Therefore, the Group held 92.22% effective equity interest in Luz Saúde.
4. The Company, together with its wholly-owned subsidiary, held 21.62% equity interest in Babytree. In addition, Fidelidade held 0.13% equity interest in Babytree. Therefore, the Group held 21.73% effective equity interest in Babytree.
5. The Company through its wholly-owned subsidiary and a fund under management of the Group, held 16.67% and 3.78% equity interest, respectively, in Sanyuan Foods. The Group held 37.25% effective equity interest in such fund, thus, the Group held 18.08% effective equity interest in Sanyuan Foods.
6. St Hubert was held as to 98.12% by an associate of the Group in which the Group held 51% equity interest.
7. The Company's equity interest in FTG was diluted to 80.97% as at the date of this announcement due to the issue and allotment of new ordinary shares by FTG in July 2019.
8. As of the settlement date of the takeover offer (12 July 2019), Tom Tailor was held as to 46.75% by the Company and 29.99% by a wholly-owned subsidiary of Yuyuan. Therefore, the Group held 67.32% effective equity interest in Tom Tailor.
9. The Company through its wholly-owned subsidiaries held 43.40% equity interest in Caruso. The joint venture established by the Group and a fund managed by the Group held 30.38% equity interest in Caruso (the Group held 17.00% equity interest in the joint venture). Therefore, the Group held 43.40% effective equity interest in Caruso.
10. The joint venture established by the Group and a fund managed by the Group held 70% equity interest in St. John Knit International Inc. (the Group held 19.70% equity interest in the joint venture).
11. As at the end of the Reporting Period, Tsingtao Brewery was held as to 11.66% by two wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company, as to 2.55% and 0.53% by Fidelidade and Peak Reinsurance, both are subsidiaries of the Company, respectively, and as to 3.22% by a fund managed by the Group. Therefore the Group held 14.29% effective equity interest in Tsingtao Brewery. As at the date of this announcement, Tsingtao Brewery was held as to 11.66% by two wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company, as to 1.69% and 0.25% by Fidelidade and Peak Reinsurance, both are subsidiaries of the Company, respectively, and as to 2.14% by a fund managed by the Group. Therefore the Group held 13.32% effective equity interest in Tsingtao Brewery.
12. The Company through its subsidiary held 100% equity interest in AHAVA. Such subsidiary was owned as to 94.21% effective interest by the Group. Therefore, the Group held 94.21% effective equity interest in AHAVA.
13. The Company held 84.9884% equity interest in Fidelidade, 80% equity interest in Multicare and 80% equity interest in Fidelidade Assist  ncia through its wholly-owned subsidiary.
14. The equity interest held by the Group was decreased from 86.9% to 86.5% as a result of the issue and allotment of shares by Peak Reinsurance Holdings Limited pursuant to terms of a share award plan adopted in December 2012.
15. FFT was 100% held by an associate of the Group which was invested through the funds managed by the Group.

## HEALTH

During the Reporting Period, the revenue and profit attributable to owners of the parent of the Health Business were as follows:

Unit: RMB million

	For the six months ended 30 June 2019	For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (restated)	Change over the same period of last year
Revenue	16,465.4	13,985.0	17.7%
Profit attributable to owners of the parent	865.1	828.9	4.4%

During the Reporting Period, the increase in revenue of the Health Business was mainly attributable to the continuous and steady growth of Fosun Pharma's revenue. Although Fosun Pharma's profit declined resulting from the increased early market investments in innovative R&D, new business development, new product launch, etc., health products business and health business investments still had a good performance, which caused a 4.4% increase in profit attributable to owners of the parent of the Health Business over the same period of last year.

The Group's Health Business includes three major parts: Pharmaceutical, Medical Services & Health Management and Health Products.

### Pharmaceutical

#### Fosun Pharma

During the Reporting Period, the revenue of Fosun Pharma and its subsidiaries ("**Fosun Pharma Group**") increased by 19.70% as compared to the corresponding period in 2018 to RMB14,085 million, and excluding the impacts of the new acquisition of enterprises as comparable factors and other factors, the revenue would have increased by 19.55% on the same basis as compared to the corresponding period of 2018. In particular, the revenue from pharmaceutical manufacturing and R&D segment amounted to RMB10,814 million, representing an increase of 21.89% as compared to the corresponding period of 2018. The revenue from healthcare service segment amounted to RMB1,459 million, representing an increase of 21.68% as compared to the corresponding period of 2018.



During the Reporting Period, Fosun Pharma Group recorded revenue of RMB10,789 million in China Mainland, representing an increase of 23.49% as compared to the corresponding period of 2018. A revenue of RMB3,296 million was recorded from other countries or regions, representing an increase of 8.76% as compared to the corresponding period of 2018.

During the Reporting Period, sales of Fosun Pharma Group grew and the receivables' collection was good. As a result, cash flow from operating activities continued to show a rising trend. Net cash flow from operating activities amounted to RMB1,450 million, representing an increase of 13.40% as compared to the corresponding period of 2018.

During the Reporting Period, Fosun Pharma Group continued to enhance its research and development (“R&D”) investment. The total R&D investment for the first half of 2019 amounted to RMB1,351 million, representing an increase of RMB163 million or 13.69% as compared to the corresponding period of 2018. In particular, R&D expenses amounted to RMB849 million, representing an increase of RMB140 million or 19.80% as compared to the corresponding period of 2018. During the Reporting Period, the R&D investment in the pharmaceutical manufacturing and R&D segment amounted to RMB1,205 million, representing an increase of RMB141 million or 13.23% as compared to the corresponding period of 2018. In particular, the R&D expenses amounted to RMB724 million, representing an increase of RMB128 million or 21.45% as compared to the corresponding period of 2018.

During the Reporting Period, total profits and net profits of Fosun Pharma Group amounted to RMB2,196 million and RMB1,820 million, respectively, representing an increase of 7.78% and 4.70% as compared to the corresponding period of 2018, respectively. The result for the second quarter and for the first half of 2019 has been improved compared with the first quarter 2019 and the second half of 2018 respectively. However, affected by factors such as initial losses in innovation incubation platforms established by Fosun Pharma Group, including Fosun Lead (Shanghai) Healthcare Technology Co., Ltd. (復星領智(上海)醫藥科技有限公司) and Fosun Orinove Pharma Tech Inc. (復星弘創(蘇州)醫藥科技有限公司), the initial losses in U.S. and European subsidiaries, the clinical trials conducted by Shanghai Henlius for a number of biopharmaceutical innovative drugs, the intensified operating losses of joint ventures including Fosun Kite Biotechnology Co., Ltd. (復星凱特生物科技股份有限公司) and Intuitive Surgical-Fosun Medical Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. (直觀復星醫療器械技術(上海)有限公司) due to business expansion and the advancement of R&D, and the increase in selling expenses due to the development of new product and new market, net profit attributable to shareholders of the Fosun Pharma Group and net profit (after extraordinary gain or loss) attributable to shareholders of Fosun Pharma Group amounted to RMB1,516 million and RMB1,168 million, respectively, representing a decrease of 2.84% and 2.75%, as compared to the corresponding period of 2018.

## **Medical Services & Health Management**

### **Fosun United Health Insurance**

Fosun United Health Insurance was established in January 2017 in Guangzhou, Guangdong Province, with a registered capital of RMB500 million. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group held 20% equity interest in Fosun United Health Insurance.

Fosun United Health Insurance actively operates in medical insurance, illness insurance, disability income insurance, healthcare insurance and accident insurance in the PRC markets, providing high quality life cycle products and the whole-process service system for Chinese families.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, Fosun United Health Insurance has already launched more than 60 products and has accumulated more than 980,000 customers. Among them, long-term insurance products “Kang Le” and managed medical insurance product, have been well-received by the market and customers, and the premium income of these products continued to increase.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, Fosun United Health Insurance expanded its operations into Guangdong Province, Beijing, Shanghai and Sichuan Province, and set up branches in Foshan, Dongguan, Jiangmen, Zhongshan, Huizhou and other cities in Guangdong province. The company is also approved by local regulator to launch its business in Jiangsu. Its insurance income generated nationwide amounted to RMB1,076 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 607%; and the latest comprehensive risk rating of Fosun United Health Insurance was B rated in the first quarter of 2019 by China Banking and Insurance Regulatory Commission.

Fosun United Health Insurance will continue to explore the opportunities to establish online health consultation services to help customers manage chronic illnesses, and to provide premium experience in medical treatment to customers and high quality healthcare services to more individuals and families.

### **Star Healthcare**

Shanghai Star Healthcare Co., Ltd. (“**Star Healthcare**”) is a wholly-owned subsidiary established by the Group through an initial capital injection of RMB50 million in 2014. Star Healthcare integrates the Group’s internal and external eminent medical resources to provide one-stop and whole-process healthcare management services and third-party insurance

services for mid-to-high end members and corporate customers including planning products for employee healthcare benefits that targets for corporate customers, innovative products targeting insurance customers and healthcare service products focused on mothers and their children.

The network resources of Star Healthcare in China concentrated on over 700 cooperative medical and checkup institutions in 300 cities. By leveraging the leading insurance claim core system within the industry, Star Healthcare provided professional direct payment of medical management and claim settlement services for insurance companies.

### **Luz Saúde**

Luz Saúde is a leading private healthcare provider group in Portugal. Luz Saúde was delisted from Euronext Lisbon in November 2018. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group held an aggregate of approximately 99.85% equity interest in Luz Saúde.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, Luz Saúde owned 14 private hospitals, 1 national healthcare service hospital under a public private partnership, 13 private ambulatory clinics and 2 senior residences. Luz Saúde offered approximately 1,650 beds and continued its growth in the Portuguese private healthcare market through a series of acquisitions, expansion and greenfield projects.

During the Reporting Period, Hospital da Luz Lisboa of Luz Saúde (one of the largest private hospitals in Portugal) is currently undergoing expansion to increase service capacity by 80% upon completion of expansion and further reinforce its market leadership position. In addition, Luz Saúde focused on the expansion of Hospital of Vila Real (opened in September 2018), a new private hospital of Luz Saúde in the north of Portugal, as well as the expansion of recently acquired units like Hospital da Luz Torres de Lisboa, Hospital da Luz Coimbra and Hospital da Luz Funchal.

In addition, Luz Saúde has been investing in three areas that will be the focus of its strategy and the source of significant competitive advantage in the future: digitalization of clients' access to healthcare (development of a fully digital clinical centre combined with a proprietary application, as well as implementation of an advanced customer relationship management (CRM) system); value based medical system (implementation of an overarching project across the organization which radically changes the way to deliver healthcare to patients as well as to provide services to clients); and advanced analytics (leveraging on the huge amounts of data currently held in the organization to develop advanced analytics use cases focusing on three levels: clinical, operational and client).

During the Reporting Period, Luz Saúde recorded revenue of EUR299.5 million and EBITDA of EUR30.4 million, with an EBITDA margin of 10.2%, compared with the revenue of EUR273.2 million, EBITDA of EUR27.8 million and EBITDA margin of 10.2% for the same period in 2018; its profit attributable to owners of the parent was EUR6.2 million, as compared to EUR7.2 million for the same period in 2018.

### **Starcastle Senior Living**

Starcastle Senior Living was established in July 2012. Starcastle Senior Living's first high-end senior living project for Chinese senior citizens commenced its operations in May 2013, providing one-stop and whole-process services to Chinese seniors, from independent living to hospice care.

Phase I of Starcastle Senior Living's Zhonghuan Community had 219 units, with an occupancy rate of 92% as at the end of the Reporting Period. In Starcastle Senior Living's Pujiang Community, there were a total of 395 units, with an occupancy rate of 52% as at the end of the Reporting Period. Together, the 2 projects have the capacity to accommodate approximately 1,200 seniors. Additionally, the construction of Phase II of Starcastle Senior Living's Zhonghuan Community commenced in April 2017. It is expected to commence operations at the end of 2019 and provide 897 units.

### **Health Products**

Fosun's health products business focuses on investment in world-class health management companies and profound industry operations. It strives to provide families around the world with safe, high-quality and innovative health consumption platforms, products and services, including healthy foods, maternal and nursery goods, personal healthcare, senior living products and new retail.

### **Babytree**

As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group held 21.76% equity interest in Babytree.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, Babytree owned and operated one of the largest and the most active maternity and child-focused community platforms in China by the average monthly active users (MAU), dedicated to connecting and serving young families, which are families between two years before the birth of a child and six years after. In 2018, Babytree

successfully created customized services for young Chinese families. Babytree also leveraged the Group's health resources to start online premium content and health service businesses.

In May 2018, Babytree announced a strategic investment by Alibaba Group Holding Limited (through its subsidiary), and in November 2018, Babytree was successfully listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange with stock code 01761, raising net proceeds during the initial public offering approximately HKD1,769.7 million.

As of 31 December 2018, Babytree recorded total revenue of RMB760.1 million, excluding the effect of both fair value change of financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and listing expenses, net of tax, which is non-recurring in nature, Babytree recorded adjusted profit of RMB201.2 million.

### **Silver Cross**

The Group acquired Silver Cross in 2015 and held 87.23% equity interest as at the end of the Reporting Period. Established in 1877, Silver Cross is one of the most iconic maternal and nursery brands in the UK.

Silver Cross remains renowned for its meticulous design, high-end craftsmanship, excellent materials and attention to details. Its traditional hand-made baby prams, travel accessories, safety seats and furniture are well recognized and highly rated by customers worldwide. Silver Cross benefits from its international distribution channels and offices across the US, Europe, the Middle East and the Asia-Pacific region.

In the first half of 2019, Silver Cross invested heavily in the development of premium quality product ranges for its new car safety seat and baby wear categories. These new categories are to be launched in the second half of 2019, supported by dedicated category managers, promotional events and high-efficiency marketing impact. Whilst the UK retail channel remained very challenging in the first half of 2019, Silver Cross's management are encouraged by the growth in the first half year from the nursery furniture category and by successful market penetration in China and North America.

During the Reporting Period, Silver Cross recorded operating revenue of approximately GBP22.3 million and a loss before tax of approximately GBP0.1 million.

### **Sanyuan Foods**

The Group is the second largest shareholder of Sanyuan Foods with 20.45% equity interest as at the end of the Reporting Period, which was acquired through an injection of approximately RMB2 billion by way of a private placement in 2015.

Sanyuan Foods has a renowned state-owned brand in the Chinese dairy industry, it is well-regarded for its brand image and extensive sales channels. Sanyuan Foods enjoys significant market advantages in Beijing and peripheral markets.

After acquiring shares in Sanyuan Foods, Fosun utilized its global resources to achieve integrated development of Sanyuan Foods and enhance its leading position in the Chinese dairy industry by optimizing corporate strategies and introducing merger and acquisition targets. In January 2018, Fosun and Sanyuan Foods completed the joint acquisition of St Hubert in France, through which they will leverage the strengths of both parties in distribution and providing innovative and high quality healthy food products.

During the first three months of 2019, Sanyuan Foods recorded revenue of RMB1,943.4 million and net profit attributable to shareholders of the listed company of RMB52.8 million, representing an increase of 10.9% and 48.6% over the same period of 2018, respectively.

### **St Hubert**

In January 2018, Fosun and Sanyuan Foods successfully acquired St Hubert, a French renowned leading healthy food company. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group together with Sanyuan Foods held 98.12% equity interest in St Hubert.

Established in 1904, St Hubert has annual sales of approximately 35,000 tonnes. St Hubert has a leading edge in research and development and innovation and is a pioneer in the healthy food industry. Its product lines include vegetable spreads, vegetable yogurts, vegetable drinks and desserts and are free of hydrogenated fats, trans fats and genetically modified ingredients.

St Hubert and its sub-brand Valle' are both market leaders of their local vegetable spreads market. In the first three months of 2019, St Hubert's market share reached 42.3% in France, while Valle' market share amounted to 70% in Italy.

The Group and Sanyuan Foods initially assisted St Hubert in introducing its existing spread and soy-based yogurt product lines into the Chinese market, establishing retail and corporate

customer channels in China, as well as sharing logistics resources and jointly developing new healthy product lines, such as new type of vegetable spreads and other plant-based products.

During the first three months of 2019, St Hubert recorded an operating income of approximately EUR27.5 million, and EBITDA of EUR9.2 million.

### Aitrox

As the first internally incubated AI medical technology company of Fosun, Shanghai Aitrox Information Technology Co., Ltd (上海杏脈信息科技有限公司, “Aitrox”) marks a major milestone in the Group’s diversification into the medical artificial intelligence market. It has launched a variety of artificial intelligence products in fields of Radiology, Pathology, and Laboratory, namely Proxai, Pannotation, Placks and Pyxis. They cover multiple cancer screening fields such as lung, cardiovascular, orthopedics, liver, respiratory virus, lung cancer, cervical cancer, and breast cancer. Aitrox is committed to integrating premium resources from the whole healthcare industry chain and establishing a complete closed loop of the healthcare business. It has reached cooperation with more than 200 medical institutions across the country and is ranked among the first tier of the industry.

## HAPPINESS

During the Reporting Period, the revenue and profit attributable to owners of the parent of the Happiness Business were as follows:

Unit: RMB million

	For the six months ended 30 June 2019	For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (restated)	Change over the same period of last year
Revenue	30,893.9	13,541.3	128.1%
Profit attributable to owners of the parent	1,822.3	981.7	85.6%

During the Reporting Period, revenue of Happiness Business increased by 128.1%, mainly attributable to the substantial increase in revenue from FTG over the same period of last year, as well as the revenue of Yuyuan consolidated into the financial statements of the Group after the completion of the reorganization in July 2018. Profit attributable to owners of the parent increased by 85.6%, which was mainly because of the turning around from loss to profit of both FTG and Wolves. Also, after Yuyuan’s reorganization, its profit attributable to owners of

the parent during the Reporting Period reached RMB1.02 billion, being the main source of profit of the Happiness Business.

The Group's Happiness Business includes three major parts: Tourism & Leisure, Fashion and Consumer & Lifestyle.

## **Tourism & Leisure**

### **FTG**

FTG is one of the world's leading leisure-focused integrated tourism groups, and the largest leisure tourism resorts group worldwide in terms of revenue in 2018. Focusing on the leisure and tourism needs of families around the world, it is engaged in the entire industry chain of leisure and tourism with integration of global resources. FTG was spun off from the Group and successfully listed on the main board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange in December 2018.

Through FTG's lifestyle proposition, "Everyday is FOLIDAY," FTG seeks to infuse concepts of tourism and leisure into everyday living, and provide tailor-made, one-stop solutions through FOLIDAY global ecosystem. The principal activities of FTG are (i) resorts, which FTG operates through Club Med and Club Med Joyview; (ii) tourism destinations, which FTG develops, operates and manages, including Atlantis Sanya, Lijiang FOLIDAY Town, Taicang FOLIDAY Town, as well as destinations FTG manages for other parties; and (iii) services and solutions in various tourism and leisure settings.

FTG has made encouraging progress during the Reporting Period. Its total revenues increased by RMB2,395.3 million to RMB9,062.7 million in the first half of 2019, compared with RMB6,667.4 million in the same period of 2018. Gross profit increased by RMB1,217.2 million to RMB3,015.7 million in the first half of 2019, compared with RMB1,798.5 million in the same period of 2018. Adjusted EBITDA increased to RMB1,994.2 million in the first half of 2019, compared with RMB425.0 million in the same period of 2018. Profit attributable to owners of shareholders was turned around with net profit amounted to RMB490.0 million in the first half of 2019 against the net loss of RMB254.5 million in the same period of 2018.

FTG offers premium resort services in an all-inclusive package that includes accommodations, sports and leisure activities, entertainment, childcare, meals and open bar in a wide range of resorts around the world under the Club Med brand, and offer, in China, both Club Med and Club Med Joyview resorts. Its resort business under Club Med brand has demonstrated steady growth in the first half of 2019. The business volume increased by 5.0% in the first half of 2019 compared with the same period of 2018.



Atlantis Sanya, is located on the Haitang Bay National Coast of Sanya in Hainan province, China. As the first tourism destination project of FTG located in Sanya, it has approved to be an icon of tourism upgrading v3.0 of Sanya, Hainan Province. Atlantis Sanya was commenced construction in 2014, had its soft opening in February 2018 and officially opened on 29 April 2018.

The business volume of Atlantis Sanya for the first half of 2019 was RMB656.0 million, compared to RMB204.9 million in the same period of 2018. Customer visits to Atlantis Sanya in the first half of 2019 nearly tripled to approximately 2.5 million from 883 thousand in the same period of 2018. In addition, 141 pre-sold units in Tang Residence were delivered to customers in the first half of 2019.

In addition to Atlantis Sanya, FTG has also embarked on two new tourist destination projects by starting the construction of Lijiang FOLIDAY Town and Taicang FOLIDAY Town in 2019, both being well-designed tourist attractions for sightseeing, resorts, sports and other types of accommodation, facilities for leisure and entertainment, customized vacation inns and residences, and various kinds of entertainment and cultural activities.

Furthermore, FTG provides services and solutions in various tourism and leisure settings. During the Reporting Period, FTG has achieved great progresses in its tourism-related services and solutions business. Two Miniversity clubs have been under operation in Shanghai since March 2019. The resident show C in Atlantis Sanya officially started in 2019 Spring Festival. Its FOLIDAY travel distribution platform saw nearly three folds in business volumes. Through these endeavours, it has enriched offerings of distinctive vacation experiences and expanded the distribution channel. The different offerings interact with synergies and enable it to realize one-stop services. Foryou Club, FTG's proprietary royalty program has accumulated more than 3.5 million members as at the end of the Reporting Period.

## **Fashion**

### **LANVIN**

In April 2018, the Group completed its investment in France's oldest luxury couture house that remains active, LANVIN. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group was LANVIN's controlling shareholder with an equity interest of 65.60%.

Founded in 1889 by Jeanne Lanvin, LANVIN has long been synonymous with Parisian elegance, style and fashion. Currently, LANVIN operates in more than 50 countries, designing, producing and selling womenswear, menswear, kidswear and accessories including footwear and leather goods.

By combining Fosun's global resources and LANVIN's profound heritage, both can explore new opportunities in the Chinese market, operational improvements and potentials for further global expansion.

During the Reporting Period, while maintaining its distinguished brand image, LANVIN continued to reshape its operation, including but not limited to organizational restructuring, talent mapping, and improving operation efficiencies. In August 2018, Fosun Fashion Group announced the appointment of Mr. Jean-Philippe Hecquet as global CEO of LANVIN. Mr. Jean-Philippe Hecquet served multiple different executive roles over the past 20 years at two of the leading global fashion companies. In January 2019, LANVIN announced the appointment of Mr. Bruno Sialelli as the creative director, to set up a new direction for the brand. During the Reporting Period, LANVIN successfully held two fashion shows (Fall-Winter 2019 & Spring-Summer 2020) in Paris, France.

### **Tom Tailor**

In April 2019, the Company made a voluntary public takeover offer to all shareholders of Tom Tailor, the settlement of which took place in July 2019. As of the settlement date of the takeover offer (12 July 2019), the Group held 76.75% equity interest in Tom Tailor.

Founded in 1962 and headquartered in Hamburg, Germany, Tom Tailor is an international, vertically integrated fashion company focusing on casual wear in the medium price segment through its brands TOM TAILOR and BONITA, complemented by an extensive range of fashionable accessories and home textiles. Tom Tailor is represented in more than 32 countries with its core markets being Germany, Austria, Switzerland, South-Eastern Europe and Russia.

The first half of 2019 is still a difficult period for the fashion industry worldwide. Nevertheless, the core brand TOM TAILOR continued to develop positively against the market trend. This development underlines that the business model with a mixture of wholesale, retail and e-commerce has been proven stable and sustainable.

The BONITA brand reported a decline in sales and earnings and thus didn't meet management's expectations in the first half of 2019. As a consequence, restructuring measures

have been implemented and further development model and options for BONITA are being considered.

### **Wolford**

In May 2018, the Group completed an acquisition of a majority stake of 50.87% in Wolford at the consideration of EUR12.80 per share. Followed by the Group's tender offer and capital increase, the Group held 58.45% stake in Wolford as of 30 June 2019.

Founded in an Austrian town Bregenz in 1950, Wolford is the market leader for luxury legwear and bodywear and has also established itself in the exclusive lingerie segment. Wolford listed on the Vienna Stock Exchange since 1995. Over decades, Wolford has introduced numerous product innovations, of which some remain bestsellers today. Wolford designs and manufactures its products exclusively in Europe and meets the highest environmental standards. As at the end of the Reporting Period, Wolford is presented in approximately 60 countries and regions worldwide with more than 3,000 retail partners.

In business year 2018/2019, an essential part of the corporate strategy is to make the Wolford brand relevant to younger consumers once again. This means having the right fashion collection and accompanying product communications exploiting all channels. Since the official launch of the new campaign, which was photographed by the well-known fashion photographer Ellen von Unwerth, Wolford has been presented across the globe with a new visual language. Moreover, the new shop concept has been introduced in January 2019 in Amsterdam and in February 2019 in Paris. The new brand presence will be complemented by an entirely overhauled packaging concept which will also be introduced with Spring Summer 2020 Collection. One more important milestone is the new strategy for Chinese market: Wolford will substantially expand its Chinese market presence with the support of the Group. Since February 2019, Wolford has been relying on Fosun Fashion Brand Management Company (FFBM) as a new partner to manage its presence in the key Chinese market with its ever-growing class of luxury oriented consumers.

At the end of the business year 2018/2019, Wolford received the Gold level of the "Cradle to Cradle Certified™" award. This makes Wolford the first and still the only company worldwide in the textile industry to receive Gold level of the "Cradle to Cradle Certified™" for developing environmentally neutral products in both categories (biodegradable and technically recyclable).

As at the end of the Reporting Period, Wolford owned 259 offline stores (including self-operated and associated stores) and 17 online stores for sales and marketing.

## Consumer & Lifestyle

### Yuyuan

In November 2002, the Group became the largest shareholder of Yuyuan. In July 2018, Yuyuan completed an asset reorganization and subsequently the Group made further acquisition of its shares on the secondary market. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group held approximately 68.58% equity interest in Yuyuan.

Yuyuan is a flagship platform in the Group's Happiness Business and it owns jewelry fashion ("Laomiao" and "Yayi"), culture & commerce, multi-functional real estate and other business sectors. Yuyuan Jewelry Fashion Group focuses on improving product competitiveness, launching a number of new products such as "Gu Yun Jin" and "Shi Lai Yun Zhuan" series. Meanwhile, channel development achieved satisfactory results, with a net increase in network outlets of 327 to 2,417 during the Reporting Period. In February 2019, Yuyuan expanded its industrial chain resources globally in diamond and gem market, upon completion of the acquisition of 80% equity interest in International Gemological Institute which is headquartered in Belgium. The acquisition is expected to contribute further growth of its jewelry fashion business in the future. During the Reporting Period, jewelry fashion business achieved a year-on-year growth of 15.91% to RMB10,095.6 million in revenue.

Culture & commerce business brings together many famous time-honoured brands of China, aiming at promoting the inheritance and revival of such brands and introducing new products. During the Reporting Period, Yuyuan business district underwent a large-scale renovation and transformed to a more appealing landmark for culture and commerce. The vegetarian restaurant of Songyuelou in the Yuyuan business district was re-decorated and re-opened. The noodle restaurant of Songhelou was newly opened. The planning and design of Yuyuan II was also launched. In addition, the herbal beverage, red-can Li Gao Lu, Qiao's sesame pills and brown sugar jujube pills were introduced. Tonghanchuntang focuses on the same origin of medicine and food, and launched several new healthy tea bags and other products.

Multi-functional real estate business sticks to urban cultivation. Utilizing high-quality resources of the Group, it continues to expand business landscape. Multi-functional real estate business adheres to the development model of "integration of industry and real estate" and the concept of "developing city by industry operations, building nests by city", to achieve the complementary and integrated development of industry and real estate business. In the first half of 2019, Tianjin Binhai Industry Landmark was newly acquired by the company. At the same time, the opening preparation of the project of Yunshang International Fashion Center in

Wuhan was successfully launched and joined hands with the East Gate of Seoul, South Korea, attracting hundreds of South Korean brands to open shops in the center. It is committed to building the industrial and fashion center of garment trade and apparel in Wuhan.

During the Reporting Period, Yuyuan recorded revenue of RMB19,563.0 million, representing an increase of 34.62% compared to the adjusted revenue over the same period of last year; and net profit attributable to the shareholders of the listed company of RMB1,021.4 million, representing an increase of 9.31% compared to the adjusted figure over the same period of last year.

### **Tsingtao Brewery**

In March 2018, the Group and the fund under its management completed the acquisition of approximately 17.99% equity interest in Tsingtao Brewery with a total consideration of HKD6,617 million. As at the date of this announcement, the Group and the fund under its management held 32.47% in aggregate of the issued H Shares and 15.75% in aggregate of the total issued shares of Tsingtao Brewery.

Founded in 1903 by German and British merchants, Tsingtao Brewery is one of the earliest brewery in China. As at the end of the Reporting Period, it is sold in more than 100 different countries and regions, producing both middle- and high-end products in more than 60 breweries across China for Tsingtao Brewery's various brands including "Tsingtao" and "Laoshan". In June 2018, the Group and Tsingtao Brewery signed a framework agreement of strategic cooperation and agreed to create synergy and strengthen cooperation through various ways.

During the first six months of 2019, Tsingtao Brewery recorded total operating revenue of approximately RMB16.55 billion, representing an increase of 9.22% over the same period of last year, and a net profit attributable to owners of the listed company of approximately RMB1.63 billion, representing an increase of 25.21% over the same period of last year.

### **AHAVA**

The Group invested RMB539 million into Israeli cosmetic company AHAVA in September 2016 and the Group held 100% equity interest in AHAVA as of 30 June 2019.

AHAVA (Hebrew for "love") is a Dead Sea beauty and wellness brand with over 30 years of history. AHAVA sells its products in over 20 countries and regions and has branches in the US, Germany and China. AHAVA is the only cosmetics company with research and

development and manufacturing facilities located along the shores of the Dead Sea. The company manufactures cosmetics products with unique natural resources such as water, salt and mud from the Dead Sea in addition to plants growing near the Dead Sea, which are highly rated by consumers worldwide.

In the first half of 2019, AHAVA's revenue in Israel grew by 14.2% over the same period of last year. The trust of Fosun's management team, in addition to a new incentives scheme, have contributed to improving execution and to this significant growth in Israel's domestic business despite of the instability of Israel's political situation at the beginning of this year. Ever since AHAVA was acquired by the Group, Fosun has helped the company enter into the Chinese market.

In the first half of 2019, AHAVA's net sales grew by 23.0% over the same period of last year, keeping positive growth since acquisition. As of 30 June 2019, 120 Stock Keeping Units (SKUs) received approvals from State Administration for Market Regulation in China. In 2019, AHAVA expects further opportunities for sustainable growth in Israel with new products to be launched. Furthermore, AHAVA expects expansion opportunities in Asia, especially in China.

### **Baihe Jiayuan**

In July 2018, the Group acquired approximately 69.18% equity interest in Baihe Jiayuan with a total consideration of approximately RMB4 billion. Baihe Jiayuan is principally engaged in internet information service business, providing products and services in the matchmaking-to-wedding industry chain.

Centering around Chinese families, Fosun focuses on their core needs of happiness. As a leading service supplier of matchmaking-to-wedding industry chain in China, Baihe Jiayuan is devoted to building a happiness ecosystem of marriage and families. Dating and matchmaking, wedding planning and relationship management are indispensable for creating and maintaining enjoyable family lives. It is a shared strategic vision of Fosun and Baihe Jiayuan to create happiness ecosystem for Chinese families.

Guided with this strategic vision, Fosun and Baihe Jiayuan integrate dating and matchmaking services with the business "Health, Happiness and Wealth". With the core needs of the Chinese young families and increasing family consumption demands, excellent products and services are offered and happy lives for families worldwide are created.

### *Cirque du Soleil*

The Group and funds under its management invested in Canada's Cirque du Soleil in July 2015. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group and the funds under its management jointly held 24.43% equity interest in Cirque du Soleil.

Cirque du Soleil is headquartered in Montreal, Quebec, Canada, with the aim to provide high-quality live entertainment. In 2018, Cirque du Soleil staged "Toruk" shows in Sanya, Beijing, Shanghai, etc. The press conference of Hangzhou resident show "THE LAND OF FANTASY" was held successfully in May 2019, and the show was premiered in August 2019.

In 2019, Cirque du Soleil acquired The Works Entertainment ("**The Works**"), a global live entertainment provider best known for its magic and illusion shows, which has played in 350 cities in 35 countries. Acquisition of The Works will further enrich Cirque du Soleil's portfolio, so as to expand its audience base.

As part of Fosun's Happiness Business, the Group, together with TPG VII CDS Holdings and Cirque du Soleil, will cooperate to drive the future development of Cirque du Soleil in Greater China.

### *Studio 8*

Studio 8, LLC ("**Studio 8**") is an investment made by the Group in the entertainment industry. Its founder and CEO, Jeff Robinov, previously served as President of Warner Bros. Pictures Group. Studio 8 was jointly founded by Fosun and Sony Pictures Entertainment. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group held 80% equity interest in the Class A shares of Studio 8.

During the Reporting Period, Studio 8 is packaging the film projects in pipeline and seeking for partnerships of distribution and co-financing.

### *Wolverhampton Wanderers Football Club (Wolves)*

Wolves was founded in England in 1877 and was one of the founding members of the English Football League. It has won the champion of top division of English Football three times in the past. The Group acquired Wolves in July 2016. Wolves won the 2017–18 English Football League Championship and was thus promoted into the Premier League. Wolves won the seventh-place in the 2018–19 Premier League and in the meantime became qualified for participation in the qualification stage of next UEFA Europa League. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group held 100% equity interest in Wolves.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, Wolves had performed excellently well in football competitions. The club won the seventh place in the Premier League as a newly promoted team, the highest ranking in last 39 years and the best performance achieved by newly promoted teams in the Premier League in last 18 years. In the FA Cup, another important competition in the UK, Wolves defeated Liverpool and Manchester United respectively and won a place in the semi-final for the first time in last 21 years. Meanwhile, Wolves had performed well in terms of commercial activities, China is going to become the most important market for Wolves in addition to the UK. Apart from football, Wolves had expanded its business into various sectors including sports academy, sports fashion, E-sports and sports commercial agency business, and integrate the intellectual properties of Wolves into other fields through different business models for cooperation, so as to obtain a larger fans group. During the Reporting Period, Wolves' revenue amounted to GBP94 million and the profit attributable to owners of the parent was GBP5 million, both representing increases from the same period of 2018.

## WEALTH

The Group's Wealth Business includes three major segments: Insurance, Finance and Investment.

### Insurance

During the Reporting Period, the revenue and profit attributable to owners of the parent of the Insurance segment were as follows:

Unit: RMB million

	For the six months ended 30 June 2019	For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (restated)	Change over the same period of last year
Revenue	15,534.3	11,314.5	37.3%
Profit attributable to owners of the parent	1,015.9	1,078.6	-5.8%

During the Reporting Period, revenue of the Insurance segment increased by 37.3% over the same period of last year, mainly attributable to the revenue from La Positiva, a leading player in the Peruvian insurance market after its 51% equity interest acquisition by Fidelidade at the beginning of 2019, as well as the own revenue increase from Fosun Insurance Portugal. Profit attributable to owners of the parent of the Insurance segment decreased by 5.8% as compared



with the same period of last year, mainly because the investment income of Fosun Insurance Portugal did not meet the expectation due to the impact of the market fluctuations.

Note: Financial data of individual insurance portfolio companies presented in this section are based on local general accounting standards applicable to respective regulatory territories, and all quoted numbers are unaudited management information.

### **Fosun Insurance Portugal**

In 2014, the Group acquired a controlling stake in Fosun Insurance Portugal, consisting of Fidelidade, Multicare and Fidelidade Assistência. As of 30 June 2019, the Group owns 84.9884% equity interest in Fidelidade and 80% equity interest in Multicare and Fidelidade Assistência, respectively. This platform is a leading player in the Portuguese insurance market and facilitates business development of the Group in Europe, Africa and Latin American countries.

Fosun Insurance Portugal is a global operator in the Portuguese insurance market, selling products in all key lines of business and benefiting from the largest and most diversified insurance sales network in Portugal, including exclusive and multi-brand agents, brokers, own branches, internet and telephone channels and a strong distribution system with the post office and Caixa Geral de Depósitos S.A., a leading Portuguese bank. It also has an international presence in seven countries, with products distributed on three continents (Europe, Asia and Africa).

Additionally, at the beginning of 2019, Fidelidade completed the acquisition of 51% equity interest in La Positiva, a leading player in the Peruvian insurance market and also with a presence, through its subsidiaries, in Bolivia and Paraguay. The acquisition is the first move into Latin America and an important step in the international expansion strategy of Fosun Insurance Portugal.

In June 2019, Fosun Insurance Portugal achieved a total market share in Portugal of 27.2%, being the market leader in both life and non-life business with market shares of 26.2% and 28.6%, respectively. As the Eurozone entered a period of low interest rates and was not expected to rebound in the short term, in order to allocate capital more effectively, Fosun Insurance Portugal adjusted its business structure, reduced the proportion of life insurance products and further expanded its business outside the Portuguese market.

During the Reporting Period, Fosun Insurance Portugal recorded total premium income of EUR2,244.0 million, non-life business combined ratio of 96.9%, net earned premium of EUR1,293.9 million, net profit of EUR73.4 million, net assets of EUR3,303.9 million,

investable assets of EUR17,387.2 million and total investment return of 1.3% (not annualized).

During the Reporting Period, Fosun Insurance Portugal's international business recorded overall premiums of EUR489.3 million, an increase of 248% when compared to the same period of last year, benefiting from both the favorable performance in all international operations and also from the acquisition of La Positiva by Fidelidade at the beginning of 2019. In terms of non-life business, the international business contributed to 24.8% of total non-life premiums.

Recently, Fosun Insurance Portugal won several distinguished awards, such as the Marca de Confiança 2018 (Most Trusted Brand in 2018) and Escolha do Consumidor 2018 (Consumer's Choice in 2018) in the categories of "Excellence", "Insurance Companies" and "Health Systems". In 2019, Fosun Insurance Portugal will continue innovating its product offerings, improving service quality and promoting its global strategy.

### **AmeriTrust**

In July 2015, the Group privatized Meadowbrook Insurance Group, Inc. by acquiring its 100% equity interest with an aggregate transactional value of approximately USD439.0 million. As the Group's first wholly-owned property insurance company in North America, it established an important stand point in the North American property insurance market. In October 2017, the company officially changed its name from "Meadowbrook Insurance Group, Inc." to "AmeriTrust Group, Inc."

AmeriTrust is a professional property and casualty insurer and an insurance administration services company focusing on niche markets. AmeriTrust markets and underwrites property and casualty insurance programs and products in the admitted and non-admitted markets through a broad and diverse network of independent retail agents, wholesalers, program administrators and general agencies that have specialized knowledge and focused expertise.

In May 2019, A.M. Best upgraded AmeriTrust's Financial Strength Rating (FSR) from "B++" to "A-", and also upgraded the Long-Term Issuer Credit Ratings (Long-Term ICR) from "bbb+" to "a-". The outlook of these Credit Ratings has been revised to stable from positive.

During the Reporting Period, AmeriTrust recorded premium income of USD303.2 million, net profit of USD28.0 million, combined ratio of 102.5%, investable assets of USD1,653.3 million, total investment return of 2.9% (not annualized), solvency adequacy ratio of 476.0%

(Risk-based capital ratio and local statutory solvency ratio as of 31 December 2018), and net assets as of 30 June 2019 of USD637.8 million.

### **Peak Reinsurance**

The Group is a controlling shareholder of Peak Reinsurance, a privately-owned global reinsurer headquartered in Hong Kong. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group together with the U.S.-headquartered Prudential Financial, Inc., held 86.5%<sup>4</sup> and 13.1% respectively of Peak Reinsurance through Peak Reinsurance Holdings Limited.

Based at the heart of the Asia Pacific region in Hong Kong and authorized by the Insurance Authority of Hong Kong, Peak Reinsurance is one of the few locally established reinsurance companies in Asia Pacific, underwriting both life and non-life reinsurance business. It was established with the clear purpose to support diversified communities and emerging middle-class society through meeting their reinsurance needs. It strives to provide innovative and forward-looking reinsurance services for customers in the regions of Asia Pacific, Europe, Middle East, Africa and the Americas.

Since launched, Peak Reinsurance has a track record of year-on-year premium growth. During the Reporting Period, it generated premium income of USD815.8 million (first half of 2018: USD671.2 million) and net earned premium of USD570.0 million (first half of 2018: USD493.1 million), reflecting a stable growth despite a difficult period for the reinsurance industry. Peak Reinsurance continues to make consistent profit since the commencement of its operations. During the Reporting Period, net profit of Peak Reinsurance reached USD13.5 million.

As of 30 June 2019, Peak Reinsurance's total investment return was 2.3% (not annualized), with investable assets and net assets growing to USD1.85 billion and USD1.05 billion, respectively. Solvency remains very strong with solvency adequacy ratio of 392%. Peak Reinsurance continues to deliver stable and sustainable returns since its establishment.

Peak Reinsurance believes a swift claims process is vital in offering security to its clients in the face of natural catastrophes and other difficult situations. It takes pride in keeping an unmatched record in the industry by paying more than 91% of claims within five days.

---

<sup>4</sup> As at the end of the Reporting Period, the equity interest held by the Group was decreased from 86.9% to 86.5% as a result of the issue and allotment of shares by Peak Reinsurance Holdings Limited pursuant to the terms of a share award plan adopted in December 2012.

In March 2019, Peak Reinsurance created the first simplified and multi-pay cancer coverage solution for Vietnam, where cancer is a priority health issue. Building upon its extensive local knowledge of individual markets in emerging Asia, Peak Reinsurance works in collaboration with its clients to identify the protection gaps in the region and develops customized solutions to meet the changing needs of local communities. Beyond Vietnam, Peak Reinsurance is also actively engaging in developing similar bespoke solutions for other emerging Asian markets, including China, India, Thailand, the Philippines and Cambodia.

With its outstanding performance, Peak Reinsurance was awarded “Asian Reinsurer of the Year” for the fourth consecutive year by *Asian Banking and Finance* in 2019 and ranks the 34th and 36th Global Reinsurance Group by Standard & Poor and A.M. Best in terms of gross written premium, respectively.

Asia’s first sidecar transaction launched by Peak Reinsurance via Lion Rock Re Ltd., has been shortlisted by the *Insurance Insider* magazine as the Best Reinsurance Transaction of the Year 2019.

Peak Reinsurance is a successful reinsurance company that is rooted in Asia but has global presence, fully cooperating with global insurance companies. Peak Reinsurance pays more attention to risk control in the underwriting segment, actively allocates investment portfolio and steadily enhances the level of profitability. Meanwhile, taking advantage of its professional skills, Peak Reinsurance actively carried on vertical acquisition on top of its organic growth.

### **Pramerica Fosun Life Insurance**

In September 2012, the Group worked with The Prudential Insurance Company of America to set up Pramerica Fosun Life Insurance, which marked the Group’s first step into China’s domestic life insurance market. As of 30 June 2019, the Group held 50% equity interest in Pramerica Fosun Life Insurance. Taking “Safeguard the future you want” as its mission, Pramerica Fosun Life Insurance returns to the basics of life insurance, establishes a stable strategic approach for long-term value management, and thus forms the four-pronged path of “focusing on the sales team, focusing on the regular-pay business, focusing on the technology, and focusing on the ecology”.

During the Reporting Period, Pramerica Fosun Life Insurance recorded premium income of RMB2,945.0 million with a growth of 448.7% compared with the same period of last year. Net asset was RMB1,705.4 million, a decrease of 9.1% compared with the end of 2018. Net

loss was RMB170.2 million and solvency adequacy ratio was 239.9%. Investable assets was RMB9,263.3 million and the total investment return was 3.1% (not annualized).

In recent years, the premiums generated by Pramerica Fosun Life Insurance has been growing rapidly. As of 30 June 2019 Pramerica Fosun Life Insurance has set up Beijing branch, Shandong branch, Jiangsu branch, Henan branch, as well as 2 central sub-branches, 3 sub-branches and 13 sales offices. Pramerica Fosun Life Insurance has built multiple distribution channels spanning agency, bancassurance, and so on with a customer-oriented sales model, continues to improve its service and support system to make it simpler, safer and faster, so as to meet the customer needs anytime and anywhere by applying advanced technologies, and pools shareholders' resources in medical care, elderly care and other aspects to deliver a more differentiated and comprehensive service ecosystem that can empower customers to pursue health, happiness and wealth.

### *Yong'an P&C Insurance*

Yong'an P&C Insurance is a national insurance company headquartered in Xi'an, with 28 branches throughout China. It operates all types of non-life insurance business.

During the Reporting Period, Yong'an P&C Insurance recorded premium income of RMB6,139.6 million, net profit of RMB81.3 million, investable assets of RMB11,345.7 million and net asset of RMB4,796.7 million as at the end of the Reporting Period. Yong'an P&C Insurance recorded a combined ratio of 103.1%, total investment return of 2.7% (not annualized) and solvency adequacy ratio of 237.6% as at the end of the Reporting Period.

## **Finance**

During the Reporting Period, the revenue and profit attributable to owners of the parent of the Finance segment were as follows:

	Unit: RMB million		
	For the six months ended 30 June 2019	For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (restated)	Change over the same period of last year
Revenue	1,065.5	1,330.5	-19.9%
Profit attributable to owners of the parent	804.6	658.6	22.2%

During the Reporting Period, the decrease in revenue of the Finance segment was mainly attributable to H&A's revenue decline over the same period of last year as a result of its business restructuring. The increase in the profit attributable to owners of the parent of the Finance segment was mainly due to the improved performance of BCP and the favorable investment income from the secondary market.

### **Fosun Hani Securities**

Fosun Hani Securities is a Hong Kong-based integrated financial service platform and investment entity wholly-owned by the Group. With building technology-powered finance as the core competitiveness, Fosun Hani Securities provides global institutional and retail customers with services such as securities brokerage and sales, investment banking, research, asset management, margin loans and wealth management.

In 2019, Fosun Hani Securities established the Fixed Income Department to carry out the primary offering, sales and secondary market transactions of Chinese companies' overseas bonds, and is committed to building a first-class overseas bond financing integrated service provider for Chinese companies. Meanwhile, Fosun Hani Securities continued to expand its boutique investment banking in the health sector and actively participated in the Hong Kong market equity and bond projects. In terms of technology-powered finance, Fosun Hani Securities continued to increase its investment and continuously updated the service capabilities of online account opening and trading for internet securities. In respect of asset management, Fosun Hani Securities focused on its overseas asset allocation and product services based on households, and promoted the overseas asset allocation and investment under real estate operation projects in the health sector.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, the paid-in capital of Fosun Hani Securities was HKD2,419 million, the total asset amounted to HKD2,634.8 million, net asset amounted to HKD2,443.9 million, operating revenue amounted to HKD76.31 million and net profit amounted to HKD3.44 million.

### **Hauck & Aufhäuser Privatbankiers AG (H&A)**

Fosun acquired 99.91% equity interest in H&A in September 2016. H&A is a fully licensed private bank in Germany, offering financial services such as private banking, asset management and servicing as well as investment banking. H&A is a market leader in custodian banking services and capital market services for small- and mid-sized institutional clients in German speaking countries.

Founded in 1796, H&A is headquartered in Frankfurt with offices in Munich, Dusseldorf, Hamburg and Cologne, branches in Luxembourg and London, a subsidiary in Zurich and a representative office in Paris. With Fosun's support, H&A acquired a Luxembourg-based company Oppenheim in December 2017, reaching an important strategic milestone in its growth strategy. The acquisition also gave H&A the opportunity to expand its products and services in the European Union. Furthermore, H&A's investment banking division reached the No. 1 position for IPOs and capital increases in the small- and mid-cap segment<sup>5</sup> in Germany. Additionally, H&A has also gained the recognition of the public. The growth of new capital of H&A was above the market average, which showed synergies with the Group gradually. It was also named among the top three most dynamic asset managers in the category of EUR10 million to EUR100 million assets under management by renowned magazine *Fonds Professionell*.

In June 2019, H&A entered into an agreement to acquire a majority stake in Crossroads Capital Management Limited ("CCM") through its subsidiary in Luxembourg<sup>6</sup>. CCM is a well-established Alternative Investment Fund Manager (AIFM) and an Undertakings for Collective Investment in Transferable Securities (UCITS) Management Company based in Dublin, Ireland. The transaction will add a further international component to the product portfolio of the asset service segment.

In addition, H&A's asset management subsidiary H&A Global Investment Management GmbH continues to grow and is now additionally specializing in private debt and high yield investments projects.

As at the end of the Reporting Period of 2019, H&A's assets under control reached EUR132 billion, representing an increase of 10% compared with the same period of last year, and the total assets grew to EUR5,666 million. H&A also recorded a gross income of EUR93.4 million by the end of the Reporting Period, representing a decrease of 11.1% compared with the same period in 2018. Profit before tax at the end of the Reporting Period stood at EUR15.2 million, representing an increase of EUR1.0 million compared with the same period of last year.

### **BCP**

In November 2016, the Group invested in BCP, the largest Portuguese listed bank. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group's shareholding in BCP reached 27.25%.

---

<sup>5</sup> Market Capitalization ≤ EUR750 million

<sup>6</sup> The transaction is subject to regulatory approval.

Established in 1985, BCP offers banking products and financial services in Portugal and abroad, including retail banking, corporate and investment banking, private banking businesses, and owns a leading internet bank called “ActivoBank”. BCP also holds a prominent position in Poland, Switzerland, Mozambique and Angola, and has entered in the Chinese mainland market through its Guangzhou representative office and operated in Macau Special Administration Region through a fully-licensed branch since 2010.

The profit attributable to owners of shareholders of BCP during the Reporting Period was EUR169.8 million, increasing by 12.7% compared with EUR150.6 million of the same period in 2018. The core income (net interest income plus commissions) has increased by 5.3% to EUR1,082.3 million. The business volume has also grown remarkably since the end of June 2018, with performing loans increasing by 13.6% and total customer deposits increasing by 9.3%. The number of active customers reached 4.9 million with an increase of 217,000 since the end of June 2018, among which the number of active customers in Portugal has increased by 121,000 to 2.3 million. Along with the trend, there has also been an increase of 196,000 digital customers and 370,000 mobile customers, confirming BCP’s consistent efforts towards digital transformation. In May 2019, the general shareholders’ meeting of BCP approved the resolution to distribute 10% dividend pay-out for 2018, which further demonstrated the stable development of the bank’s operation. In consideration of BCP’s improving performance, during the Reporting Period, Moody’s upgraded BCP’s senior debt rating to Ba2, and Dominion Bond Rating Service upgraded BCP’s senior debt rating to investment grade.

During the Reporting Period, for the second year running, DATA E considered BCP as “the Main Bank for Companies”, the bank with “the Most Suitable Products”, as well as “the Most Innovative Bank”. BCP was also once again distinguished by customers as “the 2019 Consumer’s Choice” in the category of large banks in Portugal.

### **Mybank**

In May 2015, the Group, as one of the founders, injected registered capital of RMB1,000 million to acquire 25% equity interest in Mybank.

Commencing operations in June 2015, Mybank is a joint-stock commercial bank which provides financial services to small and micro enterprises, individual entrepreneurs and individual consumers on the internet and through a cloud-based financial platform. Mybank’s mission is to provide inclusive finance and it is committed to using internet technology, data and internet innovations to help small and micro enterprises, individual entrepreneurs, and customers concerning agriculture, rural areas and farmers to solve issues linked to financing



difficulties and a lack of rural financial services so as to promote the development of the real economy.

As at the end of 2018, Mybank has accumulatively served 12.27 million small and micro enterprises and business customers, with an average household balance of RMB26,000. Mybank actively carries out business innovation and operation promotion, expands online and offline omni-channels, and extends its business from online e-commerce to offline stores using Mybank's online bank accounts and the settlement system as connections. At the same time, through the exploration of supply chain finance such as inventory financing, prepaid financing, self-insurance business, etc., a supplier-side and offline store financing service system for the core enterprises of the brand is formed, the online data financing capability is further extended to offline, and the service space for small and micro customers is expanded. Mybank also provides financial services based on tax data for corporate legal entities and individual industrial and commercial households that have been taxed in good faith through the interaction with the provincial and municipal tax bureaus.

In order to better understand and serve small and micro enterprises, in June 2018, on the occasion of the 3rd anniversary of the establishment of the company, Mybank released the "Fan Star Plan" to open all capabilities and technologies to the industry, and shared the "310" loan mode with the financial institutions, solving the problem of offline micro loan on a larger scale, aiming to serve 30 million small and micro business customers with 1,000 institutions in the next three years.

As of 31 December 2018, Mybank's operating income was RMB6.284 billion, representing a year-on-year increase of 46.94%; net profit was RMB670.5 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 65.92%. As at the end of 2018, Mybank had total assets of RMB95.864 billion, total liabilities of RMB90.499 billion, owner's equity of RMB5.365 billion, capital adequacy ratio of 12.1% and non-performing loan ratio of 1.3%.

### Guide

In November 2018, the Group completed the acquisition of 69.14% equity interest in Guide Investimentos S.A. Corretora de Valores ("**Guide**"), a fast-growing Brazilian brokerage and wealth management firm based in Sao Paulo. Guide was originally a wholly-owned subsidiary of a Brazilian bank, Banco Indusval S.A., which still maintained 20% minority equity interest in Guide after the acquisition. As at the end of the Reporting Period, Guide has more than BRL20 billion (approximately RMB36.3 billion) of assets under custody, serving over 82,000 customers. Guide experienced growth in total revenue of more than 35% compared with the same period in 2018.

This deal followed the Group’s strategy of investing and developing operations in emerging markets, especially in Latin America. It is the second investment of the Group targeting financial assets in Brazil after the acquisition of the local asset management company Rio Bravo in 2016 and also the second milestone in the creation of a Brazilian financial group platform. Rio Bravo will act as a product manufacturer and Guide as the distribution platform for the Group in the C2M structure. By combining Guide’s technology and innovation capabilities with the Group’s global resources, this C2M structure aims to offer the most high-quality services for Brazilian families.

## Investment

During the Reporting Period, the revenue and profit attributable to owners of the parent of the Investment segment were as follows:

Unit: RMB million

	For the six months ended 30 June 2019	For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (restated)	Change over the same period of last year
Revenue	4,877.1	3,677.9	32.6%
Profit attributable to owners of the parent	3,100.9	3,310.5	-6.3%

During the Reporting Period, the increase in revenue of the Investment segment over the same period of last year was mainly due to the revenue growth of Hainan Mining. The decrease in profit attributable to owners of the parent over the same period of last year was mainly attributable to the decrease in gain on fair value adjustment as compared with the same period of last year.

### Primary Market Investments

#### *Cainiao*

In May 2013, the Group invested RMB500 million into Cainiao as one of the founding shareholders. Cainiao is the official logistics partner of Alibaba.

Cainiao is committed to building an international logistics network and utilizing the capacity and capability of logistics partners to provide one-stop logistics services and supply chain management solutions domestically and internationally, as well as fulfilling various logistics

needs of merchants and consumers on an extensive scale. Cainiao consistently optimizes its services for merchants, empowers logistics partners to improve their operating efficiency, which in turn enables Cainiao to provide consumers with the best logistics experience.

Meanwhile, Cainiao focuses on delivering comprehensive last-mile solutions to consumers. In urban areas, Cainiao has developed neighbourhood delivery solutions with a combination of community and campus stations and residential self-pickup lockers, which are known as Cainiao Post. These solutions have become an important complement to the last-mile delivery network of Cainiao's express delivery partners. In March 2019, these Cainiao Post stations handled over 10% of total daily packages generated by China retail marketplaces of Alibaba.

Cainiao will further strengthen its global logistics network with the aim to realize the mission of fulfilling orders of delivery within 24 hours in China and within 72 hours anywhere in the world, and enable greater efficiencies and lower costs in China's logistics industry.

### **Asset Management**

The asset management business of the Group mainly targets domestic and international high-end large institutional clients and high net worth individuals, and actively seeks institutional investors, large enterprises and family capital to become limited partners for long-term cooperation. During the Reporting Period, the management fee derived from the asset management business of the Group amounted to RMB425.6 million. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the scale of the asset management business of the Group reached RMB180,077.6 million and net assets attributable to the Group of RMB8,581.8 million. The asset management of the Group includes equity funds, real estate funds and asset management platforms.

### **Equity Funds**

As at the end of the Reporting Period, the scale of the equity funds managed by the Group amounted to RMB31,366.7 million.

### ***Fosun Capital***

Fosun Capital is an equity investment and management company, established in April 2007 and wholly owned by the Group. For over a decade, based on the global vision and industrial background of the Group, Fosun Capital has provided high-quality equity investment and management services for investors such as well-known family funds, insurance companies, listed companies, large investment institutions and high net worth individuals across the

world. Assets being launched and managed include fund of funds, private equity funds, venture capital funds, industrial funds of listed companies and other equity investment funds covering industries such as advanced manufacturing, energy and environmental protection, modern services, fashion consumption, healthcare and information technology.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, Fosun Capital's assets under management were RMB14,232.8 million.

### **Real Estate Funds and Asset Management Platforms**

As at the end of the Reporting Period, the scale of the real estate funds and asset management platforms under management of the Group amounted to RMB147,901.8 million, including the Japanese real estate capital management company IDERA, the French listed real estate fund management company Paris Realty Fund SA, the European real estate asset management company Resolution Property Investment Management LLP, the Russian asset management company Fosun Eurasia Capital Limited Liability Company, and the Brazilian fund asset management company Rio Bravo. The highlights of IDERA, a subsidiary of the Group, are stated below.

#### ***IDERA***

In May 2014, the Group had completed the acquisition of IDERA, a Japanese real estate capital management company, at a consideration of JPY6,811.0 million. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group held 98% equity interest in IDERA. IDERA is a leading Japanese independent real estate capital management and fund platform. As at the end of the Reporting Period, it managed over JPY362,230.0 million (approximately RMB23,130.9 million) assets. During the Reporting Period, IDERA recorded unaudited revenue of JPY931.0 million (approximately RMB59.4 million) according to the Japanese Accounting Standards.

#### **Others**

##### ***Nanjing Nangang***

As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group held a total of 60% equity interest in Nanjing Nangang. Nanjing Nangang through its investments in Nanjing Iron & Steel, carries out operations in iron and steel industry, and invests in industries such as energy and environmental protection and new materials. In the first half of 2019, Nanjing Nangang achieved a revenue of RMB24,595.33 million, representing an increase of 12.1% over the

same period of last year, and the total profit was RMB2,687.17 million, representing a decrease of 12.8% over the same period of last year.

Located in Eastern China, Nanjing Iron & Steel is an integrated steel company that covers the complete production process including mining, coking, sintering, iron smelting, steel smelting and steel rolling. Nanjing Iron & Steel has the comprehensive capacity to produce 10 million tons of steel, 9 million tons of iron and 9.4 million tons of steel materials annually. It is the single largest Chinese manufacturer of medium-size plates. During the Reporting Period, the production and sales of Nanjing Iron & Steel were booming. The comprehensive product price increased by RMB90 per ton compared to the same period of 2018. The competitiveness of high-quality medium-size plate, the leading product increased steadily, with 5.42% year-on-year growth of average price and 20.07% gross profit margin. Through comprehensive benchmarking and innovation, the operational mechanism of “efficiency in production and cost-saving in manufacturing” was consistently optimized. The gross profit margin of products and business performance of the company maintained stable at a satisfactory level.

Nanjing Iron & Steel has vigorously carried out technological innovation. The company cooperates with University of Leicester, Nippon Yakin Kogyo Co., Ltd., University of Science and Technology Beijing, Northeastern University and other domestic and foreign innovative resources to create a “2+3+4” domestic and international research and development platform. It also cooperated with the “research institute, business unit, production plant” three-level research and development system, to carry out research on new products, new materials, new processes and new technologies.

Nanjing Iron & Steel carried out 35 key industrial common technology research projects in directional solidification, corrosion, welding and processing; “cooperative development and application of key technologies for high-quality non-tempered steel industry chain” and “development and application of automatic impact testing machine system based on visual positioning” won the second prize of Metallurgical Science and Technology Award jointly awarded by China Iron and Steel Association and The Chinese Society for Metals. “Key Technology Development and Industrialization of Low Temperature Structural Steel for Marine Energy Engineering” was awarded the Second Prize of Science and Technology by Jiangsu Province, Science and Technology Department. “Advanced Rail Transportation Equipment Materials - High-speed Rail Brake Disc Steel Project” was selected by the National Development and Reform Commission of the People’s Republic of China as the 2019 projects of strengthening the core competitiveness of manufacturing. During the Reporting Period, Nanjing Iron & Steel added 51 new patents, including 19 invention patents; as at the end of the Reporting Period, it had 771 patents, including 346 invention patents.

Nanjing Iron & Steel has actively innovated and enhanced customer service experience, launched “C2M cloud merchant platform”, steel butler and mobile phone push-to-talk, coordinated with 24-hour customer service center and logistics distribution center to provide customers with “one-stop”, whole-process and all-aspects services equipped with visualization, traceability and convenience; upgraded “JIT+C2M” (combining “just-in-time manufacturing” and “customer-to-maker” business model) customization mode, interacted information and data and connected process with customers through ERP 2 ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning). During the Reporting Period, Nanjing Iron & Steel’s “JIT+C2M” distribution of steel products reached 525,300 tons, representing an increase of 13.41% over the same period of last year. The varieties cover shipboard, offshore engineering, engineering machinery, structural steel, wind power, bridges and other fields.

### ***Hainan Mining***

The Group invested in Hainan Mining in 2007. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group held 51.57% equity interest in Hainan Mining. The Group engages in iron ore production and operation through Hainan Mining, a subsidiary of the Group which owns a large high-grade iron ore mine in China. Its core business includes mining and sales of iron ore, as well as exploration and development of upstream oil and gas. By investing in existing mining projects and other commodity companies, Hainan Mining aims to accelerate the expansion of its scale and enhance its position in the industry. During the Reporting Period, Hainan Mining’s operating revenue was RMB2,254.87 million, up by 66.65% compared to the adjusted operating revenue over the same period of last year, and the net profit attributable to shareholders of the listed company was RMB44.97 million. The increase in net profit for the period compared with the same period of last year was mainly attributable to the factors such as the increase in iron ore price and the consolidation of Roc Oil Company Limited (“**ROC**”) into the financial statement.

In order to expand the business scope and reform the business structure, Hainan Mining completed the acquisition of 51% equity interest in ROC in June 2019 with the consideration of USD229.5 million.

ROC is the strategic platform in the oil and gas sector of the Group. Leveraging ROC’s leading capabilities in operation and management and business development, together with its existing business bases in the PRC, Southeast Asia and Australia, the Group is posed to capture new investment opportunities in the global oil and gas industry.

### ***Hangzhou-Taizhou Highspeed Railway***

In September 2017, Fosun led the construction of China's Hangzhou-Taizhou Highspeed Railway. As a private consortium, Fosun led the signing with the Zhejiang government on the Hangzhou-Taizhou project, with private capital accounting for 51% of the shares. The project started construction in December 2017 and is estimated to open to traffic by the end of 2021.

The railway is from Hangzhoudong to Wenling. Its total length is 269 km and the length of the new main line is 224 km. The target speed of the railway is 350km/h. The estimated total investment is RMB44.89 billion.

As the main railway system in the Greater Bay Area, the Hangzhou-Taizhou Line serves to fill the gap between the diagonal area of Hangzhou metropolitan circle and the cities of Wenzhou and Taizhou, creating a 1-hour-high-speed-railway circle between Hangzhou, the provincial capital of Zhejiang, and Taizhou, and integrates the cities of Wenzhou and Taizhou into the Yangtze River economic zone. It is significant in fostering regional economic coordinated development and the development of the tourism industry along the line, and setting an example for the reformation of an investment and financing regime to fund national railway infrastructure construction.

### ***28 Liberty***

Founded in 1961 by the Rockefeller family, 28 Liberty is an A-class office building located in the financial district of Lower Manhattan, New York. It was originally the global headquarters of JP Morgan Chase Bank and was awarded the "New York City Landmark Building" in 2009. The building consists of 60 floors above ground, a ground plaza and 5 floors below ground, with rentable area totaling to 2.2 million square feet. In December 2013, the Group acquired 100% equity interest in 28 Liberty with freehold for investment purposes, at a consideration of USD725 million.

After acquisition, the Group has repositioned 28 Liberty to focus on product enhancements and maximized its value through expanding from a single office building to a multi-format integrated asset, including office, commercial, catering, entertainment and public events.

Since the move-out of JP Morgan Chase Bank in 2015, 1.32 million square feet of the building has been re-leased and the occupancy rate has increased from 44% to 78% as at the end of June 2019. In terms of office, high-quality tenants moved in, covering various industries including finance, media, law and technology. In terms of underground business,

after renovation, the high-end cinema Alamo Drafthouse and dining center Legends Hospitality were brought in. The ground plaza hosts a series of public events every year, such as food festivals, film festivals, and World Cup viewings, making it a new landmark for popular gathering.

With the height and view of the top of the 60th floor, the Group created a high-end restaurant and event space Manhatta with Danny Meyer, founder of Shake Shack and owner of several high-end restaurants in New York. Since its opening in July 2018, Manhatta has rapidly become one of the most popular restaurants in Manhattan, greatly enhancing the overall image and value of the building.

### ***The Bund Finance Center***

The Bund Finance Center is a high-end complex project located in the core district of the Bund in Shanghai at 600 Zhongshan No.2 Road (E), Shanghai 200010, China. The Bund Finance Center is a comprehensive and experiential financial complex in the Bund financial zone and this project comprises four different types of properties, including Grade A offices, a shopping center, the Fosun Foundation Art Center and a boutique hotel. Therefore all the functions ranging from finance to commerce, tourism, culture and arts are included.

During the Reporting Period, the particulars of the project are as follows:

<b>Name of project</b>	<b>Floor</b>	<b>Area (sq.m.)</b>
GFA		425,591
Grade A offices	S1	107,079
	S2	103,138
	N1	21,425
	N2	25,462
	N4	10,410
Shopping center		117,520
Boutique hotel		36,346
Fosun Foundation Art Center		4,211

Name of project	Usage	Land area (sq.m.)	Total GFA (sq.m.)	Ownership ratio	Land cost (RMB million)	Development progress	Construction and installation costs (RMB million)
The Bund Finance Center	Office, commercial, hotel	45,472	425,591	50%	9,865.8	Completed	4,540



## ***Forte***

After the completion of the asset reorganization with Yuyuan, Shanghai Forte Land Co., Ltd. (“**Forte**”) continued to focus on the city’s deep-rooted policy and to consolidate its foothold in key cities to expand its market reach in 2019. At the same time, according to respective strategic policies of different cities and following market demands, Forte localized its strategies to further strengthen the supply of new products, and accelerated its destocking drive to cash in on new sales with a sound sales performance and cash flow since the beginning of 2019.

In terms of investment and operation, Forte continued its “Hive Cities” strategy, and combined it with the Group’s first-tier industrial resources, to highly connect family life with industries like finance, culture, business, health, elderly care and trade in the city. At the same time, Forte focused on global market development, continued to capture opportunities and expanded into new regions and markets.

For financial management, Forte actively tapped into capital markets, continuously optimized the debt structure and improved credit rating to provide adequate multiple sources of funding for business development and help further development of the business.

During the Reporting Period, Forte realized operating revenue of RMB20,828.1 million, representing an increase of 294% over the same period of last year, and the profit attributable to owners of the parent stood at RMB2,343.4 million, representing an increase of 377% over the same period of last year.<sup>7</sup>

## ***Cloudjet***

Established in 2015, Shanghai Cloudjet Information Technology Co., Ltd. (“**Cloudjet**”) is a technology platform wholly owned by the Group and an incubation platform of internet innovation projects. It focuses on industrial linkages and technological capabilities. It conducts in-depth research and promotes cutting-edge applications and realization of innovative technology, creating a smart platform for the “1 + N” industrial lines.

Shanghai Ziku Information Technology Co., Ltd. (“**Ziku**”) was incubated by Cloudjet. Since its establishment, it has become a well-known “integrated service provider focusing on offering omni-channel operation for branded restaurants”. The company used artificial

---

<sup>7</sup> In July 2018, Yuyuan completed the asset reorganization and became a subsidiary of Forte. Financial data presented are based on HKFRSs.

intelligence (“AI”) new technology to market the mid-office and omni-channel industrial operation capabilities, aiming at the head and waist brand market. It provided intelligent outsourcing, membership management, data and traffic operations, and other comprehensive B-side operation services. It also helped the brand to build traffic, incubate new brands, increase cross-industry cooperation, improve industry efficiency, and discover new growth points to achieve a win-win situation for smart food and beverage. As at the end of the Reporting Period, it has served 135 brand enterprises covering nearly 20,000 stores with total order value of more than RMB6 billion.

Shanghai Fonova Information Technology Co., Ltd. (上海星濟信息科技有限公司, “Fonova”) is a data + AI-driven big data solution provider for smart operations of business, travel and culture. It dedicates to providing solutions for the new retails of the commercial complex and the digital transformation of culture and travel enterprises. It builds a corporate asset system by creating a data center and realizes the business digitalization by connecting data islands. Fonova provides a variety of products, including commercial data analysis platforms, multi-dimensional data reporting, operational alerts, AI forecasts, president panels, mobile cockpits, etc. As at the end of the Reporting Period, Fonova has served more than 20 internal and external head enterprises, with a contracted income of approximately RMB12 million, and has also signed 10 strategic partners including Baidu.

As the core enterprise of Fosun’s health intelligence industry, Fuzhou Starcleric Health Management Co., Ltd. (“Starcleric”) focuses on the design and implementation of business operations of family doctor health management and smart medical solutions for future clinic. As a participant of establishing primary medical service system and operator of empowering primary medical industry service, Starcleric takes platforms of primary intelligent medical services as the core to improve primary intelligent series of equipment. Integrating artificial intelligence and big data applications, Starcleric is committed to building a primary smart medical ecosystem with the support of training and management system of appropriate primary medical technology. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the business has been carried out simultaneously in four cities with over 10,000 users.

## **FINANCIAL REVIEW**

### **NET INTEREST EXPENDITURES**

Net interest expenditures, net of capitalized amounts of the Group, increased to RMB4,544.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019 from RMB3,143.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018. The increase in net interest expenditures was mainly attributable to the growth in scale of total borrowings. For the six months ended 30 June 2019, the interest rates of borrowings were approximately between 0.45% and 9.8% as compared with approximately

between 0.45% and 9.3% over the same period of last year.

## **TAX**

Tax of the Group was RMB2,269.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019, which was increased by RMB409.5 million compared with that for the six months ended 30 June 2018 of RMB1,860.4 million. The increase in tax was mainly due to the increase in taxable profit from the Group.

## **INDEBTEDNESS AND LIQUIDITY OF THE GROUP**

As of 30 June 2019, the total debt of the Group was RMB193,190.0 million, representing an increase over RMB186,140.4 million as of 31 December 2018, which was mainly due to the increase in borrowings as a result of business expansion of various segments of the Group. As of 30 June 2019, mid-to-long-term debt of the Group accounted for 65.4% of total debt, as opposed to 63.6% as of 31 December 2018. As of 30 June 2019, cash and bank balance and term deposits decreased by RMB2,568.8 million to RMB103,747.7 million as compared with RMB106,316.5 million as of 31 December 2018.

## **TOTAL DEBT TO TOTAL CAPITALIZATION RATIO**

As of 30 June 2019, the ratio of total debt to total capitalization was decreased to 53.2% as compared with 53.7% as of 31 December 2018. Healthy debt ratios and abundant funds can reinforce the Group's ability to defend against risk exposure, and provide support to the Group in capturing investment opportunities.

## **INTEREST COVERAGE**

For the six months ended 30 June 2019, EBITDA divided by net interest expenditures was 4.6 times as compared with 4.8 times for the same period in 2018. The decrease was mainly because the increase in EBITDA has lower proportion than that in net interest expenditures of the Group during the Reporting Period. Meanwhile, EBITDA of the Group increased to RMB20,858.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019 from RMB14,932.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS**  
**For the six months ended 30 June 2019**

	Notes	For the six months ended 30 June	
		2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
<b>REVENUE</b>	3	68,475,442	43,511,760
Cost of sales		<u>(43,749,865)</u>	<u>(27,892,441)</u>
Gross profit		24,725,577	15,619,319
Other income and gains	3	13,018,314	10,964,495
Selling and distribution expenses		(10,429,198)	(8,007,922)
Administrative expenses		(10,370,687)	(7,221,724)
Other expenses		(1,954,301)	(3,036,248)
Finance costs	4	(4,934,179)	(3,289,480)
Amount reported in profit or loss applying the overlay approach		(493,419)	1,873,225
Share of profits and losses of:			
Joint ventures		309,532	873,160
Associates		<u>3,616,114</u>	<u>2,499,611</u>
<b>PROFIT BEFORE TAX</b>	5	13,487,753	10,274,436
Tax	6	<u>(2,269,932)</u>	<u>(1,860,433)</u>
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD</b>		<u>11,217,821</u>	<u>8,414,003</u>
Attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		7,608,763	6,858,320
Non-controlling interests		<u>3,609,058</u>	<u>1,555,683</u>
		<u>11,217,821</u>	<u>8,414,003</u>
<b>EARNINGS PER SHARE</b>			
<b>ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT</b>			
<b>Basic</b>			
- For profit for the Period (RMB)	7	<u>0.89</u>	<u>0.80</u>
<b>Diluted</b>			
- For profit for the Period (RMB)	7	<u>0.89</u>	<u>0.79</u>

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT  
OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

	<b>For the six months ended 30 June</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
	<b>RMB'000</b>	<b>RMB'000</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<u>11,217,821</u>	<u>8,414,003</u>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>		
<i>Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
Financial assets designated under the overlay approach		
Amount reported in other comprehensive income/(loss) applying the overlay approach	493,419	(1,873,225)
Income tax effect	<u>(157,940)</u>	<u>550,894</u>
	335,479	(1,322,331)
Debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income:		
Change in fair value	1,987,134	(2,559,626)
Changes in allowance for expected credit losses	22,844	200,560
Reclassification adjustments for gains on disposal included in the consolidated statements of profit or loss	(311,800)	-
Income tax effect	<u>(321,140)</u>	<u>499,905</u>
	1,377,038	(1,859,161)
Change in other life insurance contract liabilities due to potential (gains)/losses on financial assets	(144,773)	386,152
Income tax effect	<u>(11,808)</u>	<u>(121,638)</u>
	(156,581)	264,514
Fair value adjustments of hedging instruments in cash flow hedges	(61,883)	23,386
Income tax effect	<u>2,264</u>	<u>(8,923)</u>
	(59,619)	14,463
Fair value adjustments of hedging of a net investment in a foreign operation	(54,046)	(609,454)
Income tax effect	<u>12,342</u>	<u>-</u>
	(41,704)	(609,454)
Share of other comprehensive loss of joint ventures	(470)	(18,906)
Share of other comprehensive loss of associates	16,630	(54,171)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	<u>253,115</u>	<u>(790,783)</u>
<b>Net other comprehensive income/(loss) that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods</b>	<u>1,723,888</u>	<u>(4,375,829)</u>

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT  
OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Continued)**  
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

	<b>For the six months ended 30 June</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
	<b>RMB'000</b>	<b>RMB'000</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Continued)</b>		
<i>Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
Revaluation (losses)/gains upon transfer from owner-occupied property to investment property	(5,322)	4,179
Income tax effect	<u>1,353</u>	<u>-</u>
	(3,969)	4,179
Actuarial reserve relating to employee benefit	(24,116)	6,798
Income tax effect	<u>2,786</u>	<u>20</u>
	(21,330)	6,818
Equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income		
Change in fair value	(520,129)	(1,215,331)
Income tax effect	<u>1,340</u>	<u>169,738</u>
	(518,789)	(1,045,593)
<b>Net other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods</b>	<u>(544,088)</u>	<u>(1,034,596)</u>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX</b>	<u>1,179,800</u>	<u>(5,410,425)</u>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<u>12,397,621</u>	<u>3,003,578</u>
Attributable to:		
Owners of the parent	8,679,474	2,084,007
Non-controlling interests	<u>3,718,147</u>	<u>919,571</u>
	<u>12,397,621</u>	<u>3,003,578</u>

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

**As at 30 June 2019**

	<b>30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	36,677,779	36,310,360
Investment properties	53,452,877	46,567,826
Right-of-use assets	14,906,239	-
Prepaid land lease payments	-	3,427,895
Exploration and evaluation assets	398,845	403,267
Mining rights	541,172	548,186
Oil and gas assets	1,621,057	1,498,223
Intangible assets	20,251,777	19,084,808
Goodwill	19,817,869	19,092,279
Investments in joint ventures	24,498,966	24,891,895
Investments in associates	88,631,759	84,084,130
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	32,651,708	15,171,503
Equity investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	1,301,781	1,579,915
Debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	51,470,526	63,516,255
Debt investments at amortised cost	29,471,120	15,765,478
Properties under development	14,939,161	11,660,816
Due from related companies	1,321	809,991
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets	5,529,648	4,221,889
Deferred tax assets	5,297,232	6,311,021
Inventories	86,070	86,070
Policyholder account assets in respect of unit-linked contracts	142,327	139,328
Insurance and reinsurance debtors	137,709	123,697
Reinsurers' share of insurance contract provisions	5,069,803	4,794,300
Term deposits	1,059,993	410,812
Placements with and loans to banks and other financial institutions	-	78,473
Loans and advances to customers	499,439	653,693
Derivative financial instruments	343,189	290,585
Finance lease receivables	639,317	515,373
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>409,438,684</b>	<b>362,038,068</b>

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL  
POSITION (Continued)**  
As at 30 June 2019

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Note		
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Cash and bank	102,687,682	105,905,697
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	19,243,387	33,844,295
Equity investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	65,203
Debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	19,502,069	20,632,910
Debt investments at amortised cost	7,676,687	4,357,878
Derivative financial instruments	546,056	861,043
Trade and notes receivables	8,854,292	7,755,027
Contract assets and other assets	73,628	99,030
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets	21,476,251	16,842,348
Inventories	7,389,462	6,650,594
Completed properties for sale	11,587,205	14,313,790
Properties under development	31,032,983	27,860,035
Due from related companies	15,857,985	14,557,412
Policyholder account assets in respect of unit-linked contracts	172,362	176,822
Insurance and reinsurance debtors	15,422,279	13,041,130
Reinsurers' share of insurance contract provisions	4,559,010	3,298,322
Placements with and loans to banks and other financial institutions	117,351	39,327
Loans and advances to customers	4,232,724	4,629,621
Finance lease receivables	1,581,591	1,880,575
	<u>272,013,004</u>	<u>276,811,059</u>
Assets of a disposal group classified as held for sale	<u>58,418</u>	<u>34,711</u>
Total current assets	<u>272,071,422</u>	<u>276,845,770</u>



**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL  
POSITION (Continued)**  
As at 30 June 2019

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Note		
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	66,856,197	67,740,818
Contract liabilities	23,157,599	22,112,767
Trade and notes payables	15,138,376	14,105,942
Accrued liabilities and other payables	29,995,076	27,466,126
Tax payable	7,176,978	7,315,529
Finance lease payables	-	88,827
Deposits from customers	40,806,876	41,714,245
Due to the holding company	3,986,010	2,289,988
Due to related companies	5,271,737	5,508,089
Derivative financial instruments	665,385	1,102,562
Accounts payable to brokerage clients	108,958	85,051
Unearned premium provisions	8,534,593	6,684,319
Provision for outstanding claims	20,453,001	15,740,723
Provision for unexpired risks	310,984	286,538
Financial liabilities for unit-linked contracts	140,659	144,102
Investment contract liabilities	7,421,397	7,593,473
Other life insurance contract liabilities	1,920,978	1,674,062
Insurance and reinsurance creditors	9,397,235	8,380,093
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	3,086,275	1,825,082
Due to banks and other financial institutions	2,035,940	1,557,878
Placements from banks and other financial institutions	35,562	140,119
	246,499,816	233,556,333
Liabilities directly associated with the assets classified as held for sale	4,140	4,156
Total current liabilities	246,503,956	233,560,489
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS</b>	25,567,466	43,285,281
<b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>	435,006,150	405,323,349

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Continued)**  
**As at 30 June 2019**

	<b>30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	126,333,786	118,399,533
Finance lease payables	-	477,578
Deposits from customers	82,822	70,625
Derivative financial instruments	648,981	528,816
Deferred income	968,519	966,959
Other long-term payables	19,730,566	10,585,968
Deferred tax liabilities	14,143,374	15,067,449
Provision for outstanding claims	16,461,334	18,152,768
Financial liabilities for unit-linked contracts	174,029	172,040
Investment contract liabilities	62,795,758	64,796,552
Other life insurance contract liabilities	23,553,843	14,813,332
Insurance and reinsurance creditors	146,795	141,169
Contract liabilities	145,244	252,710
Due to banks and other financial institutions	-	456,827
	<u>265,185,051</u>	<u>244,882,326</u>
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		
	<u>265,185,051</u>	<u>244,882,326</u>
<b>Net assets</b>	<u>169,821,099</u>	<u>160,441,023</u>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the parent</b>		
Share capital	36,712,165	36,660,729
Treasury shares	(137,515)	(139,226)
Other reserves	<u>78,206,103</u>	<u>72,007,335</u>
	114,780,753	108,528,838
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>	<u>55,040,346</u>	<u>51,912,185</u>
<b>Total equity</b>	<u>169,821,099</u>	<u>160,441,023</u>

## 1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

### 1.1 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (the “Period”) has been prepared in accordance with HKAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*. The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The financial information relating to the year ended 31 December 2018 that is included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as comparative information does not constitute the Company’s statutory annual consolidated financial statements for that year but is derived from those financial statements. Further information relating to those statutory financial statements required to be disclosed in accordance with section 436 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance is as follows:

The Company has delivered the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 to the Registrar of Companies as required by section 662(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to, the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. The Company’s auditors have reported on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. The auditor’s report was unqualified; and did not contain a statement under sections 406(2), 407(2) or 407(3) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

### 1.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the adoption of the new standards amendments effective as of 1 January 2019 as follows:

Amendments to HKFRS 9	<i>Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation</i>
HKFRS 16	<i>Leases</i>
Amendments to HKAS 19	<i>Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement</i>
Amendments to HKAS 28	<i>Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures</i>
HK(IFRIC)-Int 23	<i>Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments</i>
<i>Annual Improvements</i> <i>2015-2017 Cycle</i>	Amendments to HKFRS 3, HKFRS 11, HKAS 12 and HKAS 23

The Group has applied, for the first time, HKFRS 16 *Leases*, Amendments to HKAS 28 *Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures* and HK(IFRIC)-Int 23 *Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments*. The nature and impact of the new and revised HKFRSs are described below.

Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2019, but do not have an impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group.

**1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)**

**(a) Adoption of HKFRS 16**

HKFRS 16 replaces HKAS 17 *Leases*, HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, HK(SIC)-Int 15 *Operating Leases - Incentives* and HK(SIC)-Int 27 *Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model. Lessor accounting under HKFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from HKAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in HKAS 17. Therefore, HKFRS 16 did not have any financial impact on leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group adopted HKFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initial adoption as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at 1 January 2019, and the comparative information for 2018 was not restated and continues to be reported under HKAS 17.

New definition of a lease

Under HKFRS 16, a contract is, or contains a lease if the contract conveys a right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is conveyed where the customer has both the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset and the right to direct the use of the identified asset. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 at the date of initial application. Contracts that were not identified as leases under HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 were not reassessed. Therefore, the definition of a lease under HKFRS 16 has been applied only to contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 January 2019.

**1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)**

**1.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)**

**(a) Adoption of HKFRS 16 (continued)**

New definition of a lease (continued)

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease and non-lease component on the basis of their stand-alone prices.

As a lessee – Leases previously classified as operating leases

Nature of the effect of adoption of HKFRS 16

The Group has lease contracts for various items of land, buildings, machinery, furniture, fixtures, and other equipment. As a lessee, the Group previously classified leases as either finance leases or operating leases based on the assessment of whether the lease transferred substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets to the Group. Under HKFRS 16, the Group applies a single approach to recognise and measure right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all leases, except for two elective exemptions for leases of low value assets (elected on a lease by lease basis) and short-term leases (elected by class of underlying asset). The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for (i) leases of low-value assets (e.g., vehicles, furnitures, laptop computers and telephones); and (ii) leases, that at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less. Instead, the Group recognises the lease payments associated with those leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Impacts on transition

Lease liabilities at 1 January 2019 were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019 and included in other long-term payables and accrued liabilities and other payables. The right-of-use assets were measured at the amount of the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to the lease recognised in the statement of financial position immediately before 1 January 2019. All these assets were assessed for any impairment based on HKAS 36 on that date. The Group elected to present the right-of-use assets separately in the statement of financial position. This includes the lease assets recognised previously under finance leases of RMB565,205,000 that were reclassified from property, plant and equipment.

**1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)**

**1.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)**

**(a) Adoption of HKFRS 16 (continued)**

As a lessee – Leases previously classified as operating leases (continued)

For the leasehold land and buildings (that were held to earn rental income and/or for capital appreciation) previously included in investment properties and measured at fair value, the Group has continued to include them as investment properties at 1 January 2019. They continue to be measured at fair value applying HKAS 40.

The Group has used the following elective practical expedients when applying HKFRS 16 at 1 January 2019:

- Applied the short-term lease exemptions to leases with a lease term that ends within 12 months from the date of initial application.
- Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend/terminate the lease.
- Applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics.
- Excluded initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.

The impacts arising from the adoption of HKFRS 16 as at 1 January 2019 are as follows:

	Increase/(decrease) RMB'000 (Unaudited)
<b>Assets</b>	
Increase in right-of-use assets	14,707,154
Decrease in property, plant and equipment	(565,205)
Decrease in intangible assets	(65,964)
Decrease in prepaid land lease payments	(3,427,896)
Decrease in prepayments, other receivables and other assets	<u>(210,457)</u>
<b>Increase in total assets</b>	<b><u><u>10,437,632</u></u></b>
<b>Liabilities</b>	
Increase in lease liabilities	11,240,589
Decrease in trade payables	(17,897)
Decrease in accrued liabilities and other payables	(25,070)
Decrease in other long-term payables	(193,585)
Decrease in finance lease payables	<u>(566,405)</u>
<b>Increase in total liabilities</b>	<b><u><u>10,437,632</u></u></b>

**1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)**

**1.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)**

**(a) Adoption of HKFRS 16 (continued)**

The lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 reconciled to the operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 are as follows:

	RMB'000 (Unaudited)
<b>Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018</b>	<b><u>15,816,392</u></b>
Less: Operating lease commitments for signed lease contract of which the lease terms were not started at 1 January 2019	(3,338,943)
Commitments relating to short-term leases and low-value leases	(100,644)
Add: Payments in optional extension periods not recognised as at 31 December 2018	<u>1,429,746</u>
Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018	13,806,551
Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019	5.47%
Discounted operating lease commitments as at 1 January 2019	10,674,184
Add: Commitments relating to leases previously classified as finance leases	<u>566,405</u>
<b>Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019</b>	<b><u>11,240,589</u></b>

**1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)**

**1.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)**

**(a) Adoption of HKFRS 16(continued)**

Summary of new accounting policies

The accounting policy for leases as disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 is replaced with the following new accounting policies upon adoption of HKFRS 16 from 1 January 2019:

Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets are recognised at the commencement date of the lease. Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses, and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liabilities. When the right-of-use assets relate to interests in leasehold land held as inventories, they are subsequently measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value in accordance with the Group's policy for "inventories". The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life and the lease term. When a right-of-use asset meets the definition of investment property, it is included in investment properties. The corresponding right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, and subsequently measured at fair value, in accordance with the Group's policy for "investment properties".

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are recognised at the commencement date of the lease at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for termination of a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.



**1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)**

**1.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)**

**(a) Adoption of HKFRS 16(continued)**

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in future lease payments arising from change in an index or rate, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position and profit or loss

The carrying amounts of the Group's right-of-use assets and lease liabilities (included within other long term payable and accrued liabilities and other payable), and the movements during the period are as follows:

	Right-of-use assets					Lease liabilities RMB'000
	Land RMB'000	Buildings RMB'000	Machinery RMB'000	Furniture, fixtures and other equipment RMB'000	Subtotal RMB'000	
<b>As at 1 January 2019</b>	<b>3,478,660</b>	<b>10,562,234</b>	<b>408,114</b>	<b>258,146</b>	<b>14,707,154</b>	<b>11,240,589</b>
Additions	756,681	308,873	16,089	29,757	1,111,400	364,547
Depreciation charge	(27,585)	(718,240)	(44,279)	(33,827)	(823,931)	-
Disposal	-	(11,771)	-	(406)	(12,177)	-
Transfer to investment properties	(51,713)	-	-	-	(51,713)	-
Interest expense	-	-	-	-	-	256,423
Payments	-	-	-	-	-	(905,049)
Exchange alignment	1,550	(25,706)	(1,002)	664	(24,494)	(26,810)
<b>As at 30 June 2019</b>	<b><u>4,157,593</u></b>	<b><u>10,115,390</u></b>	<b><u>378,922</u></b>	<b><u>254,334</u></b>	<b><u>14,906,239</u></b>	<b><u>10,929,700</u></b>

The Group recognised rental expenses from short-term leases and leases of low-value assets of RMB60,446,000, and variable lease payments not based on index or rate of RMB34,249,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

**1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)**

**1.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)**

**(b) Adoption of Amendments to HKAS 28**

Amendments to HKAS 28 clarify that the scope exclusion of HKFRS 9 only includes interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is applied and does not include long-term interests that in substance form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture, to which the equity method has not been applied. Therefore, an entity applies HKFRS 9, rather than HKAS 28, including the impairment requirements under HKFRS 9, in accounting for such long-term interests. HKAS 28 is then applied to the net investment, which includes the long-term interests, only in the context of recognising losses of an associate or joint venture and impairment of the net investment in the associate or joint venture. The amendments did not have any significant impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information.

**(c) Adoption of HK(IFRIC)-Int 23**

HK(IFRIC)-Int 23 addresses the accounting for income taxes (current and deferred) when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of HKAS 12 (often referred to as "uncertain tax positions"). The interpretation does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of HKAS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. The interpretation specifically addresses (i) whether an entity considers uncertain tax treatments separately; (ii) the assumptions an entity makes about the examination of tax treatments by taxation authorities; (iii) how an entity determines taxable profits or tax losses, tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates; and (iv) how an entity considers changes in facts and circumstances. The interpretation did not have any significant impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information.

## 2. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services and has five reportable operating segments as follows:

- (i) The Health segment engages in the research and development, manufacture, sale and trading of pharmaceutical and health products and providing medical services and health management;
- (ii) The Happiness segment comprises principally the operation and investments in tourism and leisure, fashion consumer and lifestyle industries;
- (iii) The Insurance segment mainly engages in the operation of and investment in the insurance businesses;
- (iv) The Finance segment mainly engages in the operation of and investment in the banking and other financial businesses; and
- (v) The Investment segment comprises principally the primary market investments, secondary market investments, and investments in asset management companies and other companies of the Group.

The Insurance segment, Finance segment and Investment segment listed above all belong to Wealth sector of the Group.

Management monitors the results of the Group's operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. During the Period, as management changed the structure of the Group's internal organisation to match its business development strategy in a manner that caused to change the Group's composition of its reportable segments, some entities within the Group were re-allocated to reflect such change.

Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit or loss, which is a measure of adjusted profit or loss after tax. The adjusted profit or loss after tax is measured consistently with the Group's profit or loss after tax except that head office and corporate expenses are excluded from such measurement.

Inter-segment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to the fair selling prices used for sales made to third parties at the then prevailing market prices.

**FOSUN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**  
**For the six months ended 30 June 2019**

**2. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)**

**Six months ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited)**

	Health	Happiness	Wealth			Eliminations	Total
	RMB'000	RMB'000	Insurance RMB'000	Finance RMB'000	Investment RMB'000		
<b>Segment revenue:</b>							
Sales to external customers	16,199,088	30,891,497	15,534,259	988,263	4,862,335	-	68,475,442
Inter-segment sales	<u>266,312</u>	<u>2,369</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>77,223</u>	<u>14,801</u>	<u>(360,705)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenue	<u>16,465,400</u>	<u>30,893,866</u>	<u>15,534,259</u>	<u>1,065,486</u>	<u>4,877,136</u>	<u>(360,705)</u>	<u>68,475,442</u>
<b>Segment results:</b>	2,625,222	3,950,171	1,345,810	984,936	5,576,534	(101,306)	14,381,367
Unallocated expenses							(893,614)
Profit before tax	2,625,222	3,950,171	1,345,810	984,936	5,576,534	(101,306)	13,487,753
Tax	<u>(383,623)</u>	<u>(1,618,930)</u>	<u>(50,704)</u>	<u>(48,365)</u>	<u>(180,694)</u>	<u>12,384</u>	<u>(2,269,932)</u>
Profit for the Period	<u>2,241,599</u>	<u>2,331,241</u>	<u>1,295,106</u>	<u>936,571</u>	<u>5,395,840</u>	<u>(88,922)</u>	<u>11,217,821</u>
<b>Other segment information:</b>							
Interest and dividend income	104,852	246,616	1,755,230	46,005	443,291	(78,521)	2,517,473
Other income and gains (excluding interest and dividend income)	944,713	1,582,606	2,432,559	232,113	5,409,045	(100,195)	10,500,841
Amount reported in profit or loss applying the overlay approach	-	-	(493,419)	-	-	-	(493,419)
Impairment losses recognised in the statement of profit or loss, net	(36,311)	(105,209)	(45,931)	(21,330)	(45,334)	-	(254,115)
Finance costs	(584,338)	(860,416)	(100,620)	(2,247)	(3,494,138)	107,580	(4,934,179)
Share of profits and losses of - Joint ventures	(25,933)	(268,105)	(77,617)	-	681,169	18	309,532
- Associates	<u>886,016</u>	<u>221,112</u>	<u>455,621</u>	<u>712,386</u>	<u>1,371,422</u>	<u>(30,443)</u>	<u>3,616,114</u>

**FOSUN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**  
**For the six months ended 30 June 2019**

**2. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)**

**Six months ended 30 June 2018 (unaudited) (restated)**

	Health	Happiness	Wealth			Eliminations	Total
	RMB'000	RMB'000	Insurance RMB'000	Finance RMB'000	Investment RMB'000		
<b>Segment revenue:</b>							
Sales to external customers	13,736,118	13,540,968	11,313,464	1,269,513	3,651,697	-	43,511,760
Inter-segment sales	<u>248,832</u>	<u>372</u>	<u>1,019</u>	<u>60,990</u>	<u>26,157</u>	<u>(337,370)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenue	<u>13,984,950</u>	<u>13,541,340</u>	<u>11,314,483</u>	<u>1,330,503</u>	<u>3,677,854</u>	<u>(337,370)</u>	<u>43,511,760</u>
<b>Segment results:</b>							
Unallocated expenses	2,545,578	1,674,311	2,069,427	751,990	4,339,344	(32,150)	11,348,500 (1,074,064)
Profit before tax	2,545,578	1,674,311	2,069,427	751,990	4,339,344	(32,150)	10,274,436
Tax	<u>(210,753)</u>	<u>(598,057)</u>	<u>(572,057)</u>	<u>27,627</u>	<u>(504,289)</u>	<u>(2,904)</u>	<u>(1,860,433)</u>
Profit for the Period	<u>2,334,825</u>	<u>1,076,254</u>	<u>1,497,370</u>	<u>779,617</u>	<u>3,835,055</u>	<u>(35,054)</u>	<u>8,414,003</u>
<b>Other segment information:</b>							
Interest and dividend income	64,705	55,623	1,680,913	38,984	374,666	(48,760)	2,166,131
Other income and gains (excluding interest and dividend income)	960,549	1,600,181	1,413,390	84,752	4,829,435	(89,943)	8,798,364
Amount reported in profit or loss applying the overlay approach	-	-	1,873,225	-	-	-	1,873,225
Impairment losses recognised in the statement of profit or loss, net	(36,134)	(5,506)	(315,236)	(17,460)	7,992	-	(366,344)
Finance costs	(471,863)	(51,544)	(96,957)	-	(2,861,469)	192,353	(3,289,480)
Share of profits and losses of							
- Joint ventures	1,972	(3,435)	(842)	-	875,465	-	873,160
- Associates	<u>774,710</u>	<u>42,455</u>	<u>221,143</u>	<u>587,936</u>	<u>896,040</u>	<u>(22,673)</u>	<u>2,499,611</u>

## 2. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Total segment assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018 are as follows:

### Segment assets:

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Health	90,101,581	86,877,645
Happiness	157,809,128	143,824,338
Wealth		
Insurance	204,115,623	185,550,344
Finance	71,896,790	76,530,808
Investment	<u>171,152,569</u>	<u>162,000,251</u>
Eliminations*	<u>(13,565,585)</u>	<u>(15,899,548)</u>
Total consolidated assets	<u><u>681,510,106</u></u>	<u><u>638,883,838</u></u>

### Segment liabilities:

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Health	43,775,340	41,250,149
Happiness	92,003,816	78,009,200
Wealth		
Insurance	160,833,535	146,403,234
Finance	51,481,305	56,911,226
Investment	<u>177,427,031</u>	<u>172,709,826</u>
Eliminations*	<u>(13,832,020)</u>	<u>(16,840,820)</u>
Total consolidated liabilities	<u><u>511,689,007</u></u>	<u><u>478,442,815</u></u>

\* Inter-segment loans and other balances are eliminated on consolidation.

## 2. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

### Geographical information

Revenue from external customers

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
China	38,916,298	21,091,209
EMEA*	18,465,483	16,046,149
America*	7,620,183	4,753,918
Others countries	<u>3,473,478</u>	<u>1,620,484</u>
Total Revenue	<u>68,475,442</u>	<u>43,511,760</u>

\*EMEA includes Europe, Middle-East and Africa; America includes North America and South America.

The revenue information above is based on the locations of the customers.

### 3. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows:

	Note	For the six months ended 30 June	
		2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
<u>Revenue</u>			
Revenue from contracts with customers			
- Sale of goods		36,688,059	17,907,617
- Rendering of services		<u>15,594,690</u>	<u>14,082,393</u>
		52,282,749	31,990,010
Revenue from other sources			
- Insurance revenue	(1)	15,467,100	11,292,548
- Rental income		722,521	300,014
- Interest income		<u>240,042</u>	<u>131,325</u>
		16,429,663	11,723,887
Others			
- Less: Government surcharges		<u>(236,970)</u>	<u>(202,137)</u>
		<u>68,475,442</u>	<u>43,511,760</u>
(1) Insurance revenue:			
Gross premiums written		19,562,945	13,994,753
Less: Premiums ceded to reinsurers and retrocessionaires		<u>(2,866,761)</u>	<u>(1,845,854)</u>
Net premiums written		16,696,184	12,148,899
Change in unearned premium provisions, net of reinsurance		<u>(1,229,084)</u>	<u>(856,351)</u>
Net earned premiums		<u>15,467,100</u>	<u>11,292,548</u>



### 3. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS (Continued)

An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows: (continued)

#### Disaggregated revenue information

Set out below is the reconciliation of the revenue from contracts with customers to the amounts disclosed in the segment information:

#### **For the six months ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited)**

##### **Segments:**

	Health	Happiness	Wealth			Total RMB'000
	RMB'000	RMB'000	Insurance RMB'000	Finance RMB'000	Investment RMB'000	
<b>Type of goods or services</b>						
Sale of goods	12,543,597	21,035,852	-	-	3,108,610	36,688,059
Rendering of services	<u>3,741,819</u>	<u>9,769,300</u>	<u>67,159</u>	<u>743,147</u>	<u>1,273,265</u>	<u>15,594,690</u>
	<u>16,285,416</u>	<u>30,805,152</u>	<u>67,159</u>	<u>743,147</u>	<u>4,381,875</u>	<u>52,282,749</u>
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>						
Goods transferred at a point in time	12,543,597	21,035,852	-	-	3,108,610	36,688,059
Services transferred over time	<u>3,741,819</u>	<u>9,769,300</u>	<u>67,159</u>	<u>743,147</u>	<u>1,273,265</u>	<u>15,594,690</u>
	<u>16,285,416</u>	<u>30,805,152</u>	<u>67,159</u>	<u>743,147</u>	<u>4,381,875</u>	<u>52,282,749</u>

### 3. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS (Continued)

An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows: (continued)

Disaggregated revenue information (continued)

Set out below is the reconciliation of the revenue from contracts with customers to the amounts disclosed in the segment information: (continued)

**For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (unaudited) (restated)**

#### Segments:

	Health	Happiness	Wealth			Total RMB'000
	RMB'000	RMB'000	Insurance RMB'000	Finance RMB'000	Investment RMB'000	
<b>Type of goods or services</b>						
Sale of goods	10,562,862	5,064,300	-	-	2,280,455	17,907,617
Rendering of services	<u>3,263,981</u>	<u>8,364,439</u>	<u>20,916</u>	<u>1,139,410</u>	<u>1,293,647</u>	<u>14,082,393</u>
	<u><u>13,826,843</u></u>	<u><u>13,428,739</u></u>	<u><u>20,916</u></u>	<u><u>1,139,410</u></u>	<u><u>3,574,102</u></u>	<u><u>31,990,010</u></u>
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>						
Goods transferred at a point in time	10,562,862	5,064,300	-	-	2,280,455	17,907,617
Services transferred over time	<u>3,263,981</u>	<u>8,364,439</u>	<u>20,916</u>	<u>1,139,410</u>	<u>1,293,647</u>	<u>14,082,393</u>
	<u><u>13,826,843</u></u>	<u><u>13,428,739</u></u>	<u><u>20,916</u></u>	<u><u>1,139,410</u></u>	<u><u>3,574,102</u></u>	<u><u>31,990,010</u></u>

### 3. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS (Continued)

An analysis of the Group's other income and gains is as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
<b><u>Other income</u></b>		
Interest income	537,920	347,507
Dividends and interest from financial assets	1,979,553	1,818,624
Rental income	302,531	250,350
Government grants	259,077	205,957
Consultancy and other service income	158,962	30,170
Fee income relating to investment contracts	223,677	240,552
Others	<u>456,992</u>	<u>874,061</u>
	<u>3,918,712</u>	<u>3,767,221</u>
<b><u>Gains</u></b>		
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries	1,591,006	11,185
Gain on bargain purchase of subsidiaries	19,095	-
Gain on deemed disposal of associates	2,506,731	265,871
Gain on disposal of associates	663,867	166,053
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	6,895	76,244
Gain on disposal of investment properties	14,952	1,984
Gain on disposal of intangible assets	70,251	-
Gain on disposal of financial assets	213,315	1,779,240
Gain on fair value adjustment of investment properties	1,249,596	63,637
Gain on fair value adjustment of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	2,540,876	3,958,339
Gain on fair value adjustment of unit-linked contracts	-	626
Exchange gains, net	<u>223,018</u>	<u>874,095</u>
	<u>9,099,602</u>	<u>7,197,274</u>
Other income and gains	<u>13,018,314</u>	<u>10,964,495</u>

#### 4. FINANCE COSTS

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Total interest expenses	5,260,493	3,695,263
Less: Interest capitalised, in respect of bank and other borrowings	<u>(716,157)</u>	<u>(551,702)</u>
Interest expenses, net	4,544,336	3,143,561
Interest on discounted bills	9,811	-
Interest on lease liability	256,423	-
Bank charges and other finance costs	<u>123,609</u>	<u>145,919</u>
Total finance costs	<u>4,934,179</u>	<u>3,289,480</u>

#### 5. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group's profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cost of sales	43,749,865	27,892,441
Depreciation of items of property, plant and equipment	1,358,709	1,097,462
Depreciation of items of right of use assets	823,931	-
Amortisation of:		
Prepaid land lease payments	-	12,410
Mining rights	7,014	4,187
Intangible assets	511,273	280,317
Oil and gas assets	125,221	119,722
Impairment of financial and contract assets, net:		
- Impairment/(reversal of impairment) of trade and other receivables	121,092	(8,589)
- Impairment of debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	22,844	200,560
- Impairment of loans and advances to customers	25,135	20,698
- Impairment of insurance and reinsurance debtors	20,308	124,476
- Impairment of debt investments at amortised cost	15,542	-
- Impairment of finance lease receivables	863	-
Provision for inventories	8,130	19,906
Provision for properties under development	17,714	-
Provision for impairment of items of property, plant and equipment	22,487	-
Provision for impairment of investments in associates	-	9,293
Exchange gain, net	(223,018)	(874,095)
Loss on derivative financial instruments	<u>762,042</u>	<u>1,054,574</u>

## 6. TAX

The major components of tax expenses for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

	Notes	For the six months ended 30 June	
		2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Current – Portugal, Hong Kong and others	(1)	120,208	393,139
Current – Chinese Mainland			
- Income tax in Chinese Mainland for the Period	(2)	1,783,073	695,724
- LAT in Chinese Mainland for the Period	(3)	1,021,147	542,046
Deferred		<u>(654,496)</u>	<u>229,524</u>
Tax expenses for the Period		<u>2,269,932</u>	<u>1,860,433</u>

Notes:

- (1) Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the tax rates prevailing in the jurisdictions in which the Group operates. Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the Period.

The provision for income tax of Alma Lasers Ltd. (“Alma Lasers”), a subsidiary of Shanghai Fosun Pharmaceutical (Group) Co., Ltd. (“Fosun Pharma”), incorporated in Israel, is based on a preferential rate of 8.44% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 16%).

The provision for income tax of Fidelidade - Companhia de Seguros, S.A., Multicare - Seguros de Saúde, S.A. and Fidelidade Assistência - Companhia de Seguros, S.A., subsidiaries incorporated in Portugal acquired by the Group, is based on a rate of 31.5% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 31.5%).

## 6. TAX (Continued)

Notes: (continued)

(1) (continued)

The provision for income tax of AmeriTrust Group, Inc. and its subsidiaries incorporated in the United States acquired by the Group is based on a rate of 21% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 21%).

The provision for income tax of Club Med Holding and its subsidiaries incorporated in France acquired by the Group is based on a rate of 34.43% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 34.43%).

The provision for income tax of Hauck & Aufhäuser Privatbankiers AG and its subsidiaries incorporated in Germany acquired by the Group is based on a rate of 32.15% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 32.15%).

The provision for income tax of Gland Pharma Limited (“Gland”), incorporated in India, is based on a statutory rate of 34.94% (34.61% before 1 April 2018 and 34.94% after 1 April 2018).

- (2) The provision for Mainland China current income tax is based on a statutory rate of 25% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 25%) of the assessable profits of the Group as determined in accordance with the Enterprise Income Tax Law of the PRC which was approved and became effective on 1 January 2008, except for certain subsidiaries of the Group in Mainland China, which were taxed at preferential rates of 0% to 20%.
- (3) According to the tax notices issued by the relevant local tax authorities, the Group commenced to pay LAT at rates ranging from 0.5% to 5% on proceeds from the sale and pre-sale of properties from 2004. Prior to 2007, except for the mentioned amount paid to the local tax authorities, no further provision for LAT had been made. The directors considered that the relevant tax authorities would be unlikely to impose additional LAT levies other than the amount already paid based on the relevant percentages of the proceeds from the sale and pre-sale of the Group’s properties.

During the Period, the prepaid LAT of the Group amounted to RMB323,535,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: RMB496,330,000). In addition, based on the latest understanding of the LAT regulations from the State Administrative of Taxation, the Group made an additional LAT provision in the amount of RMB743,469,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: RMB252,499,000) in respect of the sales of properties up to 30 June 2019 in accordance with the requirements set forth in the relevant PRC tax laws and regulations.

During the Period, unpaid LAT provision in the amount of RMB45,857,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: RMB206,783,000) was reversed to the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss upon the completion of the liquidation and clearance with the local tax authorities by certain subsidiaries of the Group.

## 7. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the Period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 8,536,228,345 (six months ended 30 June 2018: 8,573,957,384 ordinary shares) in issue during the Period.

The calculation of the diluted earnings per share amounts is based on the profit for the Period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, adjusted to reflect the cash dividends distributed to share award scheme and the interest on the convertible bonds. The weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation is the number of ordinary shares in issue during the Period, as used in the basic earnings per share calculation, plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares assumed to have been issued on the deemed vesting or conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

The calculations of the basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<u>Earnings</u>		
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, used in the basic earnings per share calculation	7,608,763	6,858,320
Less: Cash dividends distributed to share award scheme	<u>(3,831)</u>	<u>(1,625)</u>
Adjusted profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, used in the basic earnings per share calculation	7,604,932	6,856,695
Interest on convertible bonds	-	682
Cash dividends distributed to share award scheme	<u>3,831</u>	<u>1,625</u>
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, used in the diluted earnings per share calculation	<u><u>7,608,763</u></u>	<u><u>6,859,002</u></u>





## 8. TRADE AND NOTES RECEIVABLES

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables	8,628,778	6,715,368
Notes receivable	<u>225,514</u>	<u>1,039,659</u>
	<u>8,854,292</u>	<u>7,755,027</u>

An ageing analysis of trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Outstanding balances with ages:		
Within 90 days	6,655,173	4,224,990
91 to 180 days	1,172,167	1,333,338
181 to 365 days	519,256	858,939
1 to 2 years	275,794	337,721
2 to 3 years	116,334	128,952
Over 3 years	<u>188,224</u>	<u>113,760</u>
	8,926,948	6,997,700
Less: Provision for impairment of trade receivables	<u>298,170</u>	<u>282,332</u>
	<u>8,628,778</u>	<u>6,715,368</u>

Trade and notes receivables of the Group mainly arose from the Health segment and the Happiness segment. Credit terms granted to the Group's customers are as follows:

	<u>Credit terms</u>
Health segment	90 to 180 days
Happiness segment	30 to 360 days

## 9. TRADE AND NOTES PAYABLES

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	14,651,468	13,808,784
Notes payable	<u>486,908</u>	<u>297,158</u>
	<u><u>15,138,376</u></u>	<u><u>14,105,942</u></u>

An ageing analysis of trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Outstanding balances with ages:		
Within 90 days	6,512,017	5,152,391
91 to 180 days	1,427,189	2,180,065
181 to 365 days	2,178,135	1,938,098
1 to 2 years	1,863,327	1,315,522
2 to 3 years	493,337	1,786,838
Over 3 years	<u>2,177,463</u>	<u>1,435,870</u>
	<u><u>14,651,468</u></u>	<u><u>13,808,784</u></u>

Trade and notes payables of the Group mainly arose from the Health segment and Happiness segment. The trade and notes payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on terms of 30 to 60 days or based on the progress of construction of properties.

## 10. DIVIDENDS

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Interim – HKD0.13 (2018: Nil) per ordinary share	<u>977,016</u>	<u>-</u>

Note:

On 27 August 2019, the board of directors declared an interim dividend of HKD0.13 (six months ended 30 June 2018: Nil) per ordinary share, amounting to a total of approximately HKD1,110,675,000 (equivalent to RMB977,016,000).

The proposed final dividend of HKD0.37 per ordinary share for the year ended 31 December 2018 was declared payable and approved by the shareholders at the annual general meeting of the Company on 5 June 2019.

## 11. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

- (1) On 2 July 2019, Fortune Star (BVI) Limited, an indirect subsidiary of the Company, issued four-year senior notes with a par value of USD700 million and an interest rate of 6.75% per annum. On 4 July 2019, Fortune Star (BVI) Limited and Wealth Driven Limited, two indirect subsidiaries of the Company, repurchased approximately USD130 million and USD104 million outstanding senior notes, respectively.
- (2) On 12 July 2019, the Group, through its indirect subsidiaries, completed the acquisition of additional shares of Tom Tailor, an associate of the Group as at 30 June 2019, through the voluntary public takeover offer and held approximately 76.75% equity interest. Since the completion of the acquisition, Tom Tailor was accounted for as the subsidiary of the Group.
- (3) On 30 July 2019, Fosun Industrial Co., Limited (“Fosun Industrial”), an indirect subsidiary of the Company, entered into a transaction agreement with NF Unicorn Acquisition L.P. (“NF”) and its controlling shareholder, New Frontier Corporation (“NFC”), pursuant to which Fosun Industrial agreed to transfer all of its limited partnership interests in Healthy Harmony Holdings, L.P. and equity interests in Healthy Harmony GP, Inc. at a total consideration of approximately USD523 million. Amount of approximately USD429 million of the consideration was settled by cash and the rest USD94 million of the consideration was settled by the additional shares issued by NFC to Fosun Industrial, representing 6.62% of the enlarged issued share capital of NFC.

## INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board is pleased to declare an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (the “**Interim Dividend**”) of HKD0.13 per Share (six months ended 30 June 2018: nil), payable to Shareholders whose names appear on the Company’s register of members at the close of business on 13 September 2019, being the record date for determination of entitlement to the Interim Dividend. The Interim Dividend is expected to be paid on or around 27 September 2019.

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 11 September 2019 to 13 September 2019 (both days inclusive), during which period no share transfers can be registered. In order to qualify for the Interim Dividend, all share transfer documents, accompanied by the relevant share certificates and other relevant documents (if any), must be lodged with the Company’s share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on 10 September 2019.

## PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

The Company purchased a total of 10,750,000 Shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange at an aggregate consideration of HKD110,759,839.60 during the Reporting Period. As at the date of the announcement, all the purchased Shares have been cancelled.

Month	Total number of Shares repurchased	Purchase price paid per Share		Total purchase price paid (HKD)
		Highest (HKD)	Lowest (HKD)	
May 2019	6,800,000	11.42	10.02	71,410,329.60
June 2019	3,950,000	10.12	9.84	39,349,510.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>10,750,000</b>	–	–	<b>110,759,839.60</b>

Save as disclosed above, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any Shares during the Reporting Period.

## SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company adopted a share option scheme on 19 June 2007 and it was expired on 18 June 2017 (the “**Old Share Option Scheme**”). All outstanding options granted under the Old Share

Option Scheme will continue to be valid and exercisable in accordance with the provisions of the Old Share Option Scheme. The Company adopted a new share option scheme at the general meeting of the Company held on 6 June 2017 (the “**New Share Option Scheme**”). The purpose of the New Share Option Scheme is to provide incentive and/or reward to eligible persons for their contribution to, and continuing efforts to promote the interests of the Group.

The Board announced that on 27 March 2019, subject to the acceptance of relevant grantees, the Company has decided to grant 83,880,000 share options to subscribe for an aggregate of 83,880,000 Shares under the New Share Option Scheme.

## **SHARE AWARD SCHEME**

The Share Award Scheme was adopted by the Company on 25 March 2015, unless otherwise defined, the capitalized terms set out herein shall have the same meanings as set out in the circular of the Company dated 26 April 2019.

The purposes of the Share Award Scheme are (i) to align the interests of the eligible persons with those of the Group through ownership of Shares, dividends and other distributions paid on Shares and/or the increase in value of the Shares; and (ii) to encourage and retain eligible persons to make contributions to the long-term growth and profits of the Group.

On 27 March 2019, the Board resolved to award an aggregate of 6,283,000 award Shares to 92 selected participants under the Share Award Scheme. The award Shares were settled by way of (i) issue and allotment of 5,973,750 Shares (the “**New Award Shares**”) pursuant to a specific mandate obtained in the annual general meeting held on 5 June 2019; and (ii) 309,250 award Shares which lapsed before vesting under the 2016 Award, 2017 Award and 2018 Award. Subject to the satisfaction of the vesting criteria and conditions of the Share Award Scheme, the New Award Shares shall be transferred from the trustee, Computershare Hong Kong Trustees Limited (the “**Trustee**”) to the selected participants upon expiry of the respective vesting period. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the New Award Shares have been fully issued to the Trustee.

## **REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS**

The Audit Committee of the Company comprises five independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Zhang Shengman (Chairman), Mr. Zhang Huaqiao, Mr. David T. Zhang, Mr. Yang Chao and Dr. Lee Kai-Fu. The main duties of the Audit Committee are to review and monitor the financial reporting procedures, risk management and internal control system of the

Company, and to provide recommendations and advice to the Board.

The interim results of the Company for the Reporting Period are unaudited but have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Company. The Audit Committee does not have any disagreement with the accounting treatment adopted by the Company.

#### **COMPLIANCE WITH THE CG CODE**

During the Reporting Period, the Company applied the principles of and fully complied with all code provisions as set out in the CG Code. The Company regularly reviews its corporate governance practices to ensure compliance with the CG Code.

#### **COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE**

The Company has adopted the Model Code. Specific enquiry has been made to each of the Directors and the Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code throughout the Reporting Period. The Company has also established written guidelines on no less exacting terms than the Model Code for securities transactions by the employees who are likely to be in possession of unpublished inside information of the Company. No incident of non-compliance of the above mentioned written guidelines by the relevant employees of the Company was noted by the Company.

#### **PUBLICATION OF INTERIM REPORT**

This results announcement is published on the websites of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (<http://www.hkexnews.hk>) and the Company (<http://www.fosun.com>). The interim report will be despatched to the shareholders of the Company and published on both websites on or before 30 September 2019.

#### **FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS**

This announcement includes certain forward-looking statements which involve the financial conditions, results and businesses of the Group. These forward-looking statements are the Group's expectation or beliefs for future events and they involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties, which may cause actual results, performance or development of the situation to differ materially from the situation expressed or implied by these statements.

## GLOSSARY

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have the meanings set out below:

### *Formula*

Adjusted NAV per share	=	(market value of listed investments held at the group level + the fair value of unlisted investments estimated by the management utilizing precedent transactions analysis or comparable company analysis – the net debt at the group level)/total issued number of shares of the Company
EBITDA	=	profit for the period + tax + interest expenses, net + depreciation and amortisation
Net debt	=	total debt – cash and bank and term deposits
ROE	=	profit attributable to owners of the parent for the year/[(opening balance of equity attributable to owners of the parent + ending balance of equity attributable to owners of the parent)/2]
Total capitalization	=	equity attributable to owners of the parent + non-controlling interests + total debt
Total debt	=	current interest-bearing bank and other borrowings + non-current interest-bearing bank and other borrowings
Total debt to total capital ratio	=	total debt/(shareholder's equity + total debt)

### *Abbreviations*

AHAVA	AHAVA Dead Sea Laboratories Ltd.
AmeriTrust	AmeriTrust Group, Inc. (formerly known as Meadowbrook Insurance Group, Inc.)
Babytree	Babytree Group, a company whose H shares are listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange with stock code 01761
Baihe Jiayuan	Baihe Jiayuan Network Group Co., Ltd (百合佳緣網絡集團股份有限公司), a company whose shares are listed on the NEEQ with stock code 834214
BCP	Banco Comercial Português, S.A., a company whose shares are listed on the Euronext Lisbon with stock code BCP

Besino Environment the Board	Besino Environment Ltd. (柏中環境科技 (上海) 有限公司) the board of Directors
BRL	Brazil Real, the official currency of Brazil
Cainiao	Cainiao Network Technology Co., Ltd. (菜鳥網絡科技有限公司)
Caruso	Raffaele Caruso S.p.A.
CG Code	Corporate Governance Code and Corporate Governance Report contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules
Chancheng Hospital	Foshan Chancheng Central Hospital Company Limited
Club Med	Club Med SAS
the Company	Fosun International Limited
the Director(s)	the director(s) of the Company
EUR	Euro, the official currency of the Eurozone
FFT	FFT GmbH & Co. KGaA
Fidelidade	Fidelidade – Companhia de Seguros, S.A.
Fidelidade Assist �ncia	Fidelidade Assist �ncia – Companhia de Seguros, S.A. (formerly known as Cares – Companhia de Seguros, S.A.)
Fosun Capital	Shanghai Fosun Capital Investment Management Co., Ltd. (上海復 星創富投資管理股份有限公司)
Fosun Hani Securities	Fosun Hani Securities Limited
Fosun Insurance Portugal	Fidelidade, Multicare and Fidelidade Assist �ncia
Fosun Pharma	Shanghai Fosun Pharmaceutical (Group) Co., Ltd. (上海復星醫藥 (集團) 股份有限公司), a company whose A shares are listed on the SSE with stock code 600196, and whose H shares are listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange with stock code 02196
Fosun United Health Insurance	Fosun United Health Insurance CO., LTD (復星聯合健康保險股份 有限公司)
FTG	Fosun Tourism Group, a company whose H shares are listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange with stock code 01992
GBP	Pound Sterling, the official currency of United Kingdom
GFA	Gross floor area



Gland Pharma	Gland Pharma Limited
the Group or Fosun	the Company and its subsidiaries
H&A	Hauck & Aufhäuser Privatbankiers AG (formerly known as Hauck & Aufhäuser Privatbankiers KGaA)
Hainan Mining	Hainan Mining Co., Ltd. (海南礦業股份有限公司), a company whose A shares are listed on the SSE with stock code 601969
HKD	Hong Kong dollars, the official currency of Hong Kong
Hong Kong	the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of PRC
Hong Kong Stock Exchange	The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
IDERA	IDERA Capital Management Ltd.
JPY	Japanese yen, the official currency of Japan
LANVIN	Jeanne Lanvin SAS
La Positiva	La Positiva Seguros y Reaseguros S.A.
Listing Rules	the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange
Luz Saúde	Luz Saúde, S.A. (formerly known as ESPÍRITO SANTO SAÚDE – SGPS, SA), who has been delisted from the Euronext Lisbon in November 2018
Model Code	the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers contained in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules
Multicare	Multicare – Seguros de Saúde, S.A.
Mybank	Zhejiang E-Commerce Bank Co., Ltd. (浙江網商銀行股份有限公司)
Nanjing Iron & Steel	Nanjing Iron & Steel Co., Ltd. (南京鋼鐵股份有限公司), a company whose A share are listed on the SSE with stock code 600282
Nanjing Nangang	Nanjing Nangang Iron & Steel United Co., Ltd. (南京南鋼鋼鐵聯合有限公司)
NEEQ	National Equities Exchange and Quotations
Peak Reinsurance	Peak Reinsurance Company Limited
Pramerica Fosun Life Insurance	Pramerica Fosun Life Insurance Co., Ltd. (復星保德信人壽保險有限公司)

PRC or China	the People's Republic of China
Reporting Period	the six months ended 30 June 2019
Rio Bravo	Rio Bravo Investimentos S.A.
RMB	Renminbi, the official currency of the PRC
Sanyuan Foods	Beijing Sanyuan Foods Co., Ltd. (北京三元食品股份有限公司), a company whose A shares are listed on the SSE with stock code 600429
Shanghai Henlius	Shanghai Henlius Biotech Co., Ltd. (上海復宏漢霖生物技術股份有限公司)
Share(s)	the share(s) of the Company
Share Award Scheme	the share award scheme adopted by the Company on 25 March 2015, as amended from time to time
Silver Cross	Silver Cross Nurseries Limited
Sinopharm	Sinopharm Group Co., Ltd. (國藥控股股份有限公司), a company whose H shares are listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange with stock code 01099
Sisram Med	Sisram Medical Ltd, a company whose H shares are listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange with stock code 01696
SSE	the Shanghai Stock Exchange
Starcastle Senior Living St Hubert	Shanghai Starcastle Senior Living Co., Ltd. (上海星堡老年服務有限公司) St Hubert SAS
Tom Tailor	TOM TAILOR Holding SE, a company whose shares are listed on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange with stock code TTI
Tsingtao Brewery	Tsingtao Brewery Company Limited (青島啤酒股份有限公司), a company whose A shares are listed on the SSE with stock code 600600, and whose H shares are listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange with stock code 00168
USD	United States dollars, the official currency of the United States
Wolford	Wolford Aktiengesellschaft, a company whose shares are listed on the Vienna Stock Exchange with stock code WOL
Wolves	Wolverhampton Wanderers Football Club
Yong'an P&C Insurance	Yong'an Property Insurance Company Limited (永安財產保險股份有限公司)

Yuyuan

Shanghai Yuyuan Tourist Mart (Group) Co., Ltd. (上海豫園旅遊商城(集團)股份有限公司), a company whose A shares are listed on the SSE with stock code 600655

By Order of the Board  
**Fosun International Limited**  
**Guo Guangchang**  
*Chairman*

27 August 2019

*As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Guo Guangchang, Mr. Wang Qunbin, Mr. Chen Qiyu, Mr. Xu Xiaoliang, Mr. Qin Xuetao, Mr. Wang Can and Mr. Gong Ping; and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Zhang Shengman, Mr. Zhang Huaqiao, Mr. David T. Zhang, Mr. Yang Chao and Dr. Lee Kai-Fu.*